
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, April 19, 2021 7:30 PM
District Office
508 Jefferson Ave.
Morrill, NE 69358 

I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING

I.1. Pledge to the Flag

I.2. Roll Call

I.3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting

I.4. Recognition of Recording

II. CONSIDER CONSENT AGENDA

II.1.Approval of Agenda

II.2.Approval of minutes

II.3.Business Manager's and Financial Reports

II.4.Approval to Pay Claims and file financial reports

II.4.a. Working Monthly Budget

II.4.b. Monthly Budget of Receipts

II.4.c. Activity Accounts

II.4.d. County Treasurers' Reports

III. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS

IV. REPORTS

IV.1. Curriculum/Amer.Civics: Lisa Kaufman (chair), Shaun Hess, Art 
Frerichs  

IV.2. Facilities/Transportation: Art Steiner (Chairman), Shaun Hess, Bill 
Watson



IV.3. Finance/Negotiations: Dave Sherrod (Chairman), Bill Watson, Art 
Frerichs 

IV.4. Safety Committee: Art Frerichs (Chairman), Art Steiner  

IV.5. Morrill School's Foundation: Bill Watson (Chairman), Lisa Kaufman, Art 
Frerichs  

IV.6. Student Council Report

IV.7. Early Childhood Director's Report 

IV.8. Activity Director's Report

IV.9. Secondary Principal's Report

IV.10. Elementary Principal's Report

IV.11. Superintendent's Report

V. OLD BUSINESS

V.1. 1.    Report on and consideration of new indoor and outdoor scoreboard 
bids

V.2. 2.    Report on and consideration of HVAC bids and Ag Complex 
construction funded by ESSERS II* or ARPA**

V.3. 3.    Report on/consideration of new student/teacher portable devices & 
additional Tierney boards by ESSERS II *

V.4. 4.    Report on and take any action necessary for Agriculture Education 
Property (Brown’s Field) 
a.    Status on the closing of Brown’s Field
b.    Possible drinking water well donation by the Morrill Rotary Club
c.    Reconsideration of 0.5 FTE Ag Ed Teacher or adding a full time 
maintenance position for the 4th property
 

V.5. 5.    Consider changes to our Mandatory Mask protocol for the balance of 
this school year.

V.6. 6.    Consider/possibly approve modification to K-12 Calendar for 2021-
2022 school year



V.7. 7.    Consider/possibly approve Early Childhood Calendar for the 2021-
2022 school year

VI. NEW BUSINESS

VI.1. 1.    Consider/accept resignations Scott and Kae Muir(end of year), and 
Tara Clause(May 14)

VI.2. Consider/possibly approve any elementary teacher re-assignments 
a. Erica Croft from 2nd to 1st 
b. Amanda Smith from P.A.W.S to 2nd 

VI.3. 2.    Consider/possibly approve new contracts for 2021-2022 school year 
a.    Secondary Math    John Boswell
b.    Elementary Resource    Arlo Palamo
c.    Elementary Teacher    Emily Buchanon (1st) 
d.    Elementary Teacher    Chelsea Jackson (6th) 
d.    (P)LMHP/MSW***     Kristin Skavdahl 
f.     Secondary Social Studies Gregg Waters 
 

VI.4. 3.    Consider/possibly approve any classified hires
a.    Early Childhood Para    Gina Leinweber
b.    Elementary Para    Ashton Hoffman
c.    Bus Driver/Custodian    William Dane
 

VI.5. Consider/possibly approve the ESU 13 Services Agreement for 2021-22. 

VI.6. 4.    Consider/possibly approve staff appreciation dinner arrangements

 

VII. Next Regular Meeting Date

VII.1. Regular Meeting May 17, 2021 at 7:30 pm   

VIII. ADJOURNMENT

VIII.1. * Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund
    ** American Rescue Plan Act
    *** (Provisionally) Licensed Mental Health Practitioner / Master of Social 
Work

Except for an emergency, this agenda shall not be altered later than twenty-four 
hours before scheduled commencement of the meeting.  The Board will attempt 



to adhere to the sequence of the published agenda, but reserves the right to 
adjust the order of items if necessary and may elect to take action on any of the 
items listed. The agenda is kept continuously current and can be viewed in the 
district office.
Executive Session {84-1410}:  These are the reasons for an executive session: 
strategy sessions for collective bargaining, real estate purchases, pending 
litigation, deployment of security personnel or devices, investigative 
proceedings regarding allegations of criminal misconduct and evaluation of the 
job performance of a personnel when necessary to prevent needless injury to 
the reputation of a person and if such person has not requested a public 
body.  The motion must state the specific reason listed above and include the 
phrase “and will be limited to the discussion of 
________.”                                                    Posted by 10 am 4/16/2021    
 



April 19, 2021 BOE AGENDA REGULAR MEETING – MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS -- SCOTTS BLUFF COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #79-0011

“Morrill Public School District is committed to empowering students to become confident, knowledgeable, productive and responsible citizens of a diverse, ever-changing world,
because every student deserves an equitable shot at success.” 

2021 Board of Education:  David Sherrod(President), Bill Watson(Vice President), Art Steiner(Secretary), Lisa Kaufman(Treasurer), Shaun 
Hess(member), Art Frerichs(member), Ilycia Guerue(Student Representative)

BOARD OF EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING 
508 Jefferson Ave, District Office Board Room

April 19, 2021 @ 7:30 p.m.
FACE MASKS REQUIRED 

I.        CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING 
1. Pledge to the Flag
2. Roll Call

3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting
4. Recognition of Recording

II. CONSIDER CONSENT AGENDA
1. Approval of Agenda for April 19, 2021
2. Approval of minutes of March 15, 2021
3. Claims Payable
4. Business Manager’s and Financial Reports

a) Working Monthly Budget
b) Monthly Budget of Receipts 

c) Activity Accounts
d) County Treasurer’s Report

5. Discussion on Open Meetings Law and changes to our meeting format
REPORTS
1. Curriculum/American Civics: Kaufman, Hess, Frerichs
2. Facilities/Transportation: Steiner, Hess, Watson
3. Finance/Negotiations: Sherrod, Watson, Frerichs
4. Safety Committee: Frerichs, Steiner
5. Morrill School’s Foundation: Watson, Kaufman, Frerichs
6. Student Council Report: Guerue

7. Virtual CIO Report – Next Report June 2021
8. Early Childhood Director’s Report
9. Activity Director’s Report
10. Secondary Principal’s Report 
11. Elementary Principal’s Report
12. Superintendent’s Report

V. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS This section of the agenda is set aside as a public comment period.  Individuals attending the meeting shall 
be invited to make comments during the “Recognition of Visitors” item allowed on the agenda.  Time for each speaker should not exceed 5 minutes. There will be a 
time limit of 20 minutes for any one topic. If your concern pertains to a staff member, please follow the chain of command: staff should already have been consulted 
and, if that was not satisfactory, administration should have been consulted. We cannot entertain a conversation about a staff member in public session.

VI. OLD BUSINESS 
1. Report on and consideration of new indoor and outdoor scoreboard bids
2. Report on and consideration of HVAC bids and Ag Complex construction funded by ESSERS II* or ARPA**
3. Report on/consideration of new student/teacher portable devices & additional Tierney boards by ESSERS II *
4. Report on and take any action necessary for Agriculture Education Property (Brown’s Field) 

a. Status on the closing of Brown’s Field
b. Possible drinking water well donation by the Morrill Rotary Club
c. Reconsideration of 0.5 FTE Ag Ed Teacher or adding a full time maintenance position for the 4th property

5. Consider changes to our Mandatory Mask protocol for the balance of this school year.
VII. NEW BUSINESS

1. Consider/accept any staff resignations 
2. Consider/possibly approve any new teacher contracts for 2021-2022 school year 

a. Secondary Math
b. Elementary Resource
c. Elementary Teacher

3. Consider/possibly approve (P)LMHP/MSW*** contract and additional considerations for 2021-2022 school year 
4. Consider/possibly approve any classified hires

a. Early Childhood Para
b. Elementary Para

5. Consider/possibly approve staff appreciation dinner arrangements

VIII. NEXT MEETING
Regular Meeting May 17, 2021 at 7:30 pm   

IX. ADJOURNMENT
* Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund
** American Rescue Plan Act
*** (Provisionally) Licensed Mental Health Practitioner / Master of Social Work

Except for an emergency, this agenda shall not be altered later than twenty-four hours before scheduled commencement of the meeting.  The Board will attempt to adhere to the sequence of the 
published agenda, but reserves the right to adjust the order of items if necessary and may elect to take action on any of the items listed. The agenda is kept continuously current and can be 
viewed in the district office.
Executive Session {84-1410}:  These are the reasons for an executive session: strategy sessions for collective bargaining, real estate purchases, pending litigation, deployment of security 
personnel or devices, investigative proceedings regarding allegations of criminal misconduct and evaluation of the job performance of a personnel when necessary to prevent needless injury to 
the reputation of a person and if such person has not requested a public body.  The motion must state the specific reason listed above and include the phrase “and will be limited to the 
discussion of ________.”                                            Posted by 10 am 4/16/2021



Monthly Finance Report to the Board 
           April 2021 

2019-20 2020-21 2019-20 2020-21

General

Cafeteria

Depreciation

Activity

QCPUF

Spec Building

Empl Benefit

FUNDS TOTAL

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

September 1,223,972.86$   1,194,605.16$  

October 327,324.90$       369,165.37$     2019-20 2020-21

November 231,912.72$       242,129.60$     

December 235,002.02$       235,045.35$     

January 545,523.45$       615,206.37$     

February 467,198.49$       585,057.53$     

March 385,922.83$       432,793.44$     

April 449,727.66$       481,455.09$     

May 1,612,962.65$   1,462,654.73$  

June 405,543.28$       407,993.42$     

July 59,243.77$         155,709.36$     

August 66,441.33$         78,397.20$       
Running Total 3,416,857.27$   3,674,002.82$  

Total Revenue 6,010,775.96$   6,260,212.62$  

Total Revenue Total Expenditures $263,280.87

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total Revenue Total Expenditures 296,117.66$  
September 569,242.35$       669,050.35$     2019-20 Early Childhood Totals 

October 503,878.30$       551,904.96$     Total Revenue Total Expenditures 426,767.16$  

November 486,224.06$       522,609.86$     

December 468,530.03$       503,391.79$     Early Childhood Revenue Running Total 

January 518,419.64$       495,847.13$     Headstart payment 

February 448,139.22$       504,797.44$     Preschool Parent Payments

March 451,373.49$       491,113.91$     Total Preschool 60,245.91$    

April 449,958.15$       502,735.07$     

May 448,859.45$       474,654.64$     DayCare DHHS Subsidy

June 461,582.68$       468,018.61$     DayCare Parent Payments

July 417,680.03$       510,552.99$     Total Pride Cub Care

August 407,683.54$       777,646.19$     

Running Total 3,445,807.09$   3,738,715.44$  Total Early Childhood Revenue 97,165.14$    

Total Expenditures 5,631,570.94$   6,472,322.94$  7,304,118.21$   20-21 TEEOSA FUNDING 556,000.00$  
% of Budget Spent 66% 60% 61% Running Total Revenue for 20-21 653,165.14$  

Annual Budget 5,868,345.00$   7,013,255.98$  Running total Expenditures so far 20-21 447,945.52$  

% of Budget Spent 89% 92% 61%

Reconciled Balances as of March 31, 2021 April GF Expenditures

212,767.58$                                     26,361.42$        GF Bills Payable 77,967.04$                   73,130.53$                 

55,749.41$                                       71,908.39$        April Revenue

128,145.77$                                     195,847.86$      Beginning Cash 26,361.42$                 

17,802.61$                                       30,156.09$        GF Payroll 413,146.87$                447,226.90$               

191,944.09$                                     290,339.01$      491,113.91$                520,357.43$               

704,632.06$                                     739,347.09$      

Sioux County 54,639.27$                 
Scottsbluff County 244,246.11$               

87,709.73$                                       114,092.42$      State Aid 156,828.00$               

10,512.87$                                       10,641.90$        Sped State Payment 15,000.00$                 

Early Childhood Revenue 19,404.18$                 

Three Year Comparison IDEA 32,928.00$                 

GF Revenue  Total Month Available 549,406.98$               

352,088.82$      CF Payroll 8,155.29$                     13,509.18$                 

632,687.15$      16,673.82$                   23,454.94$                 

1,209,297.80$   April Cafeteria Expenditures

500,826.00$      

249,382.16$      CF Bills Payable 8,518.53$                     9,945.76$                   

March 2021 SFSP Claim  $                 29,556.83 

March 2021 CACFP Claim 559.52$                       

629,911.29$      April Revenue

355,228.26$      Beginning Cash 30,156.09$                 

Parent Payments 258.42$                       

3,929,421.48$   60,530.86$                 

2017-18 Early Childhood TOTALS

Three Year Comparison $273,749.10

-$                             

-$                             

540,101.36$      

522,530.22$      -$                             

509,049.06$      45,037.24$                 

516,363.91$      15,208.67$                 

GF Expenditures 2018-19 Early Childhood TOTALS

$542,140.90
730,095.45$      

574,712.87$      $661,335.13

36,919.23$                 

4,443,724.85$   

7,304,118.21$   

530,514.55$      

520,357.43$      -$                             

11,219.59$                 

25,699.64$                 



1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

04/16/2021 1,240.1841267 Amazon Capital ServicesAMAZONCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/01/2021 33.4401 1100 610 1 003Wireless mous for Lackey and football20210412

04/01/2021 58.9301 1100 610 1 0034 H Butterfly Project Caterpillers20210412

04/01/2021 49.9901 1100 610 1 003Flourescent light covers for Lofink20210412

04/01/2021 32.9801 1100 610 2 001Glow Germ JH FACS20210412

04/01/2021 194.9701 1190 610 3 005Gloves for PREK20210412

04/01/2021 9.9901 1190 610 3 005Razor (multipurpose)20210412

04/01/2021 140.9301 1190 610 3 005Science Supplies for Iters Guidlines20210412

04/01/2021 35.9901 1190 733 3 005Walkie Talkies for PREK20210412

04/01/2021 242.6901 1190 733 3 005CD Player & Headphones for PREK20210412

04/01/2021 38.9601 1190 733 3 005PREK Suplies For Father's Engagement20210412

04/01/2021 35.9801 2190 490 0 000Spikes for Track20210412

04/01/2021 130.9501 2190 490 0 000iPad Cases for Track20210412

04/01/2021 199.9001 2190 490 0 000Raincoats For  Track Officials20210412

04/01/2021 34.4801 2220 640 2 001Label Tape For HS Library20210412

04/16/2021 232.4941268 AS CENTRAL SERVICES -- ST
OFNEBRASKA

ASCENTRALCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/08/2021 232.4901 1100 382 0 000Distance Teledcommunications1263241-0001

04/16/2021 3,485.4441269 Black Hills EnergyBLACKHILLSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/25/2021 361.9701 2610 621 3 005PREK Gas Charges4915226993-0019

03/19/2021 79.1001 1200 610 1 003Elem Speed Heat5029295697-0018

03/19/2021 1,502.9101 2610 621 1 003Heat Elementary (410 Madison)5029295697-0018

03/19/2021 480.0901 2610 621 2 001Heat HS(M#SG578003 400 E Hamilton)5029295697-0018

03/19/2021 25.2701 2610 621 2 001Sped Heat HS5029295697-0018

03/19/2021 656.0401 2610 621 2 001East Side(M#BHE426274-400 E Hamilton)5029295697-0018

03/19/2021 380.0601 2610 621 2 001HS Athletic Fac(M#sg583858 & SGN590009)5029295697-0018

04/16/2021 1,177.6341270 Bluffs Facility SolutionsBLUFSANICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/24/2021 383.8901 2610 610 3 005This is for the PREK424644

02/24/2021 219.9601 2610 610 2 001Custodial Supplies for HS424645

02/23/2021 523.8001 2610 610 1 003Elem Custodial Supplies424646

02/25/2021 49.9801 2610 610 1 003Custodial Supplies for Elem424836

04/16/2021 1,304.9741271 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTINGCASHWACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/03/2021 128.0001 1100 610 1 003Elem Snacl12790518

02/15/2021 407.5701 1100 610 1 003Elem Snacks12804423
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

03/01/2021 284.0701 1100 610 1 003Elementary Snacks12821120

03/08/2021 256.7601 1100 610 2 001Elementary Snack12830352

03/15/2021 228.5701 1100 610 1 003Elem Snack12839179

04/16/2021 214.4341272 CENTURYLINK (ELEM)CENTELEMCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/06/2021 214.4301 1100 382 0 000Elem Pone Charges314230519-0088

04/16/2021 639.2341273 CENTURYLINK (JR&SR HIGH)CENTHIGHCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/06/2021 639.2301 1100 382 0 000HS Phone Charges314117981-0024

04/16/2021 520.0041274 CONNECTING POINTCONNPOINCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/29/2021 520.0001 1100 443 0 000Service Contract-Copiers11032-0001

04/16/2021 648.0041275 Eastern Wyoming CollegeEWCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/08/2021 648.0001 1100 382 0 000Kohel College Fees20210408

04/16/2021 22,851.3841276 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #13ESU13CheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/16/2021 3,771.9601 1100 382 0 000Valley Alt learning School20210416

04/16/2021 1,705.3301 1100 382 0 000Distance Learning/E-rate/Virtual Academy20210416

04/16/2021 511.8701 1200 591 0 000Contracted Services Sped20210416

04/16/2021 84.0001 1200 591 0 000Inservice20210416

04/16/2021 7,782.3301 1200 591 1 003Elem Contracted Services20210416

04/16/2021 1,408.5501 1200 591 2 001Secondary Sped Contracted Services20210416

04/16/2021 5,804.8501 1291 591 3 0053-5 Sped Contracted Services20210416

04/16/2021 1,307.4901 1292 591 3 0050-2 Sped Contracted Services20210416

04/16/2021 300.0001 2120 580 2 001Therapeutic Behavior Mental Health20210416

04/16/2021 175.0001 2120 580 2 001Medicaid in Public Schools20210416

04/16/2021 5,325.0041277 ERH Technology SolutionsEREMOTEHELCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/24/2021 195.0001 2190 739 0 000Netgear Switches for Track1238

03/31/2021 5,130.0001 2230 432 0 000March 2021 IT Monthly Fee1240

04/16/2021 133.7641278 FLINN SCIENTIFIC INCFLINSCIECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/30/2021 133.7601 1100 610 2 001Gloves for HS Science2549624 19-002-191

04/16/2021 1,600.0041279 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS.GREAAMERCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/10/2021 800.0001 1100 443 0 000Copier Lease28852449-0001
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

04/01/2021 800.0001 1100 443 0 000Copier Lease29056168-0001

04/16/2021 1,539.0041280 Harco Athletic Reconditioning Inc.HARCOATHLECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2021 1,539.0001 2190 490 0 000FB Helmet Reconditioning for all FB Helm25862

04/16/2021 15.9741281 HORSE CREEK TIRE INC.HORSCREECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/08/2021 15.9701 2620 610 0 000small tire repair78929

04/16/2021 834.8741282 IDEAL LINEN SUPPLYIDEALLINECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/02/2001 46.0801 2610 150 1 003Custodial Supplies Elem11047324

02/02/2001 46.0701 2610 150 2 001Custodial Supplies HS11047324

02/09/2021 46.0701 2610 610 1 003Custodial Supplies11048395

02/09/2021 46.0801 2610 610 2 001Custodial Supplies HS11048395

02/16/2021 46.0801 2610 610 1 003custodial supplies Elem11049454

02/16/2021 46.0701 2610 610 2 001custodial Supplies HS11049454

02/23/2021 46.0801 2610 610 1 003Elem Custodial Supplies11050503

02/23/2021 46.0701 2610 610 2 001HS Custodial Supplies11050503

03/02/2021 46.0801 2610 610 1 003Custodial Supplies Elem11051554

03/02/2021 46.0701 2610 610 2 001Custodial Supplies HS11051554

03/09/2021 46.0801 2610 610 1 003Custodial Supplies11052626

03/09/2021 46.0701 2610 610 2 001Custodial Supplies11052626

03/16/2021 46.0701 2610 610 1 003Custodial Supplies Elem11053692

03/16/2021 46.0801 2610 610 2 001Custodial Supplies11053692

03/23/2021 46.0701 2610 610 1 003Elem Custodial Supplies11054755

03/23/2021 46.0801 2610 610 2 001HS Custodial Supplies11054755

03/30/2021 46.0701 2610 610 1 003Custodial Supplies11057058

03/30/2021 46.0701 2610 610 2 001HS Custodial Supplies11057058

04/08/2021 5.5301 2610 610 0 000late charge20210408

04/16/2021 1,298.2441283 JERRY'S SHEET METAL & HEATINGJERRSHEETMCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/31/2021 1,298.2401 2620 733 2 001Fan Motor for H/C unit above AD/Tech Off115239

04/16/2021 197.0341284 JW PEPPER & SON, INCJWPEPPSOCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

01/28/2021 99.9901 1100 640 2 001PAC District Music363201865

02/24/2021 24.9901 1100 640 2 001HS Music363254706

03/01/2021 49.5501 1100 640 2 001WTC Music363265843

03/05/2021 22.5001 1100 640 2 001HS Music363276708

04/16/2021 90.0041285 Logoz LLCLOGOZCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/29/2021 90.0001 1100 610 2 001Banners for HS (Arts Connection)13702

04/16/2021 2,058.4941286 MASTER CARDMCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/12/2021 33.8001 1100 610 1 003Snacks for Elem Principles Interviews20210412

04/12/2021 (19.98)01 1100 610 1 003Credit from Elem Supplies (charged twice20210412

04/12/2021 95.1001 1100 610 2 001Food for FAC20210412

04/12/2021 260.9301 1100 640 1 003TPT for Fortney (SOMOS)20210412

04/12/2021 20.0001 1190 320 3 005Sandoz Safe w/you Training20210412

04/12/2021 33.4601 1190 320 3 005McKenzie ELG20210412

04/12/2021 33.4601 1190 320 3 005Sandoz ELG20210412

04/12/2021 14.2701 1190 610 3 005Green Choice Celebration20210412

04/12/2021 133.0301 1190 610 3 005Insects for PREK20210412

04/12/2021 165.5801 1190 610 3 005Puzzles20210412

04/12/2021 (8.12)01 1190 610 3 005Credit From Taxes Charged on InsectLore20210412

04/12/2021 23.8801 1190 610 3 005Dishwasher Soap for PREK20210412

04/12/2021 134.9001 1190 610 3 005Laundry Soap, Superheros, Tractors & Far20210412

04/12/2021 74.2501 1190 735 3 005Tadpoles Supbsription20210412

04/12/2021 4.8501 2190 490 0 000Postage20210412

04/12/2021 98.4501 2190 490 0 000Tickets for Girls State BB20210412

04/12/2021 90.1001 2190 490 0 000Tickets for Girls State BB20210412

04/12/2021 83.0001 2190 580 0 000Hotel for Ferguson's Coaching Training20210412

04/12/2021 83.0001 2190 580 0 000Hotel for Muir's Coaching Training20210412

04/12/2021 267.4901 2190 739 0 000Printer for Track20210412

04/12/2021 45.0001 2190 890 0 000Sidelines Power20210412

04/12/2021 42.0001 2320 580 0 000Meals for Sherwood, Rodriguez & Lutz (NR20210412

04/12/2021 45.1501 2410 320 1 003Meal with Elem Principle & Wife (BEN)20210412

04/12/2021 27.8801 2410 320 1 003Meal with Elem Principle & Wife (BEN)20210412

04/12/2021 33.7901 2410 320 1 003Mea with Elem Principle & Wife (Luke)20210412

04/12/2021 22.0001 2410 320 1 003Meal20210412

04/12/2021 88.3901 2410 610 2 001Food for Parents Teacher's Conf20210412

04/12/2021 20.0001 2510 320 0 000Meals with Principle Canidates20210412

04/12/2021 23.0001 2510 320 0 000Meals with Principle Canidates20210412

04/12/2021 13.0001 2510 320 0 000Back ground Check20210412

04/12/2021 27.0001 2510 580 0 000Lutz & Rodriguez Meal for SU Training20210412

04/12/2021 19.4901 2620 610 0 000Rubber Bumper for lawn mower20210412

04/12/2021 30.3401 2710 610 0 000Cover from Masid Cheverolet20210412

04/16/2021 27.9441287 Maynard M. WellsMAYNARDWELCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/18/2021 27.9401 2620 610 2 001Paint for HS20210405
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

04/16/2021 349.3241288 MenardsMENARDSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/11/2021 64.9901 2190 739 0 000single sliding utility Window for Strive29022

03/22/2021 109.1501 2190 739 0 000touch up lines in track29555

03/24/2021 60.1901 2190 739 0 000timber for track Jump Pit29674

03/29/2021 114.9901 2620 610 2 001Toilet29911

04/16/2021 83.9341289 MOBIUS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANYMOBIUSESCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/09/2021 83.9301 2510 382 0 000Phone Charges0308247341-0016

04/16/2021 337.1441290 MORRILL HARDWARE & BUILDING
SUPPLIES

MORRHARDCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/01/2021 18.1601 2620 610 1 003Elem01-0001

04/01/2021 285.5701 2620 610 2 001HS Shop01-0001

04/01/2021 33.4101 2710 890 0 000Vehicle01-0001

04/16/2021 771.0041291 MORRILL ROTARY CLUBMORRROTACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/08/2021 409.5001 2320 810 0 000Rotary Meals & Shirt for Sherwood021-1

04/08/2021 361.5001 2410 810 1 003Homan Meals21-1

04/16/2021 654.6041292 MORRILL SUPPLYMORRSUPPCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/12/2021 661.9401 2710 610 0 000Rep/Main on Vehicle Supplies01-0003

04/12/2021 (7.34)01 2710 610 0 000Credit from over payment last month01-0003

04/16/2021 102.8041293 Nebraska Air Filter, Inc.NEBRASKAAICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/29/2021 102.8001 2620 610 1 003Freight00387282-IN

04/16/2021 600.0041294 NEBRASKA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
BOARDS

NASBCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/14/2021 600.0001 2310 310 0 000Budget& Finance, Online Survey, NB works20210414

04/16/2021 840.0041295 NEBRASKA RURAL COMMUNITY
SCHOOLS ASSOC.

NRCSACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/19/2021 840.0001 2310 310 0 000NRCSA Spring Conf 202120210405

04/16/2021 1,344.0041296 Nebraska Rural Radio AssocitationNEBRASKARUCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/09/2021 1,344.0001 2310 350 0 000AdvertisementMCC-12103317285
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

04/16/2021 1,534.0041297 NEBRASKA SAFETY AND FIRE
EQUIPMENT, INC.

NESAFEFIRECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/31/2021 1,534.0001 2660 490 0 000PA-C-6-20-RENEW & DOOR BADGESFM001390

04/16/2021 85.0041298 ONE SOURCE - THE BACKGROUND
CHECK COMPAN

ONESOURCECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/05/2021 85.0001 2510 320 0 000Back ground checks for March2046-20210331

04/16/2021 177.4341299 PLATTE VALLEY BANK VISAVISACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/08/2021 145.4901 1100 640 1 003TPT Supplement Teaching Materialsr Hoff20210408

04/08/2021 31.9401 2510 580 0 000Meal for Stacy & Elva20210408

04/16/2021 250.0041300 QUICK CARE MEDICAL SERVICESQUICKCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/31/2021 250.0001 2710 890 0 000Schwartzkopf & Banta Health Risk Ass20210331

04/16/2021 384.0041301 Ramada Inn- Grand IslandRAMADINNCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/27/2021 192.0001 2510 580 0 000Lutz Hotel - for SU training In GI7759

03/27/2021 192.0001 2510 580 0 000Rodriguez Hotel- SU training in GI7761

04/16/2021 60.0041302 Region VREGIPRINCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/08/2021 60.0001 2410 810 1 003NAESP Region Dues for 20-21 - Homan20210409

04/16/2021 101.4041303 Rocky Mountain Air SolutionsROCKYMOUNTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/20/2021 45.2001 1100 610 2 001HS Welding Supplies30252967-0001

03/20/2021 56.2001 1100 610 2 001Welding Supplies for HS30253989-0001

04/16/2021 1,005.0041304 Rolling Green Golf CourseROLLINGGRECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/08/2021 1,005.0001 2190 890 0 000Cost of Golf Course membership & Balls20210408

04/16/2021 524.2041305 ROSE BROS INCROSEBROSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/25/2021 524.2001 2620 610 0 000Grasshoper StarterIV91243

04/16/2021 16.0041306 Michele SherwoodSHERWOODMICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/29/2021 16.0001 2510 531 0 000Reimbursement for Postage20210329

04/16/2021 100.0041307 Software UnlimitedSUCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/08/2021 100.0001 2510 320 0 000Cancellation Charges20210408

04/16/2021 1,975.0041308 Striv, Inc.STRIVINCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/08/2021 1,975.0001 2190 490 0 000Striv Edu Platform-Bronze 20-21 school Y2952

04/16/2021 12,214.3741309 VILLAGE OF MORRILLVILLMORRCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/01/2021 244.6401 1200 610 1 003Sped Electric Elem01-0016

04/01/2021 58.3101 1200 610 1 003Elem Sped Water, Sewer, Trash01-0016

04/01/2021 209.2901 1200 610 2 001Sped HS Electric01-0016

04/01/2021 529.1401 1200 610 2 001HS Swr, Wtr, Trsh01-0016

04/01/2021 27.8501 1200 610 2 001HS Sped Swr, Wtr, Trsh01-0016

04/01/2021 4,648.0701 2610 621 1 003Elem Electric01-0016

04/01/2021 1,107.8901 2610 621 1 003Elem sewer, Trash, Water01-0016

04/01/2021 3,976.5501 2610 621 2 001HS Electric01-0016

04/01/2021 361.4301 2610 621 3 005PREK Electric02-0016

04/01/2021 197.3001 2610 621 3 005Swr, Trsh, Wtr02-0016

04/08/2021 853.9001 2190 739 0 000Lights for FB Field508

04/16/2021 2,242.3341310 WESTCO COOPERATIVE COMPANYWESTCOCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/09/2021 2,242.3301 2710 626 0 000Gas and Oil5190168-0001

04/16/2021 560.6641311 WEX BANKWEXCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/14/2021 560.6601 2710 626 0 000Gas and Oil Charges for March01-0001

04/16/2021 432.3041312 WPCI - INCORP.WPCICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/14/2021 328.5001 2120 610 0 000Proscreen 10P-School HS0053925-IN

04/14/2021 65.0001 2120 610 0 000Proscreen /Middle School0053925-IN

04/14/2021 38.8001 2120 610 0 000Expense Collection0053925-IN

04/16/2021 952.0041313 Benjamin WrightWRIGHTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/27/2021 476.0001 2410 320 1 003Mileage Reimbursement for Interviews20210327

03/27/2021 476.0001 2410 320 1 003Mileage Reimbursement for Interviews20210327

73,130.531*Denotes Expensed Invoice Item Checking Account ID: Total without Voids:
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Working Monthly Budget 04/18/2021 9:51 AM

01 GENERAL FUND

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS

01 1100 111 1 003 Instructional Salaries Elem 440,000.00 209,059.04 380,000.00 194,570.02 48.80

01 1100 111 2 001 Instructional Salaries Sec 550,000.00 456,957.12 560,000.00 412,381.55 26.36

01 1100 111 4 000 Regular Flat Salaries 80,000.00 56,000.00 84,000.00 49,000.00 41.67

01 1100 123 1
003

Elementary Substitute Teachers 15,000.00 16,819.82 20,000.00 15,779.10 21.10

01 1100 123 2
001

Highschool Substitute Teachers 15,000.00 14,645.00 15,000.00 13,082.50 12.78

01 1100 150 1
003

Instructional Aide -Sub Para
Elementary

3,000.00 2,309.99 3,000.00 5,131.50 (71.05)

01 1100 150 2
001

Instructional Aide - Sub Para
Highschool

500.00 323.75 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 151 1
003

STIPENDS -- ELEM XTRA DAYS 5,000.00 1,515.02 2,500.00 17,591.28 (603.65)

01 1100 151 2
001

STIPENDS - SEC XTRA DAYS 4,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 360.00 76.00

01 1100 210 1
003

Benefit Package - Elementary 118,000.00 57,655.64 90,000.00 51,543.54 42.73

01 1100 210 2
001

Benefit Package - Secondary 150,500.00 86,763.62 130,000.00 73,840.28 43.20

01 1100 220 1
003

Social Security - Elementary 37,000.00 20,876.07 34,000.00 20,580.20 39.47

01 1100 220 2
001

Social Security Secondary 51,000.00 40,634.66 62,000.00 35,716.69 42.39

01 1100 220 4
000

SOCIAL SECURITY-FLAT 6,500.00 4,265.10 6,500.00 3,732.04 42.58

01 1100 230 1
003

Retirement - Elementary 51,000.00 31,288.35 51,000.00 24,450.65 52.06

01 1100 230 2
001

Retirement - Secondary 66,000.00 64,125.50 100,000.00 45,134.60 54.87

01 1100 230 4
000

RETIREMENT-FLAT 6,200.00 5,531.52 8,500.00 4,840.08 43.06

01 1100 237 0
000

RETIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 270 0
000

Workman's Comp-District 40,000.00 40,000.00 81,450.00 80,480.00 1.19

01 1100 290 1
003

OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,125.00 0.00

01 1100 320 1
003

Prof Dev- Elementary 3,000.00 3,530.17 4,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 320 2
001

Professional Dev - Secondary 1,500.00 504.96 4,000.00 1,238.00 69.05

01 1100 340 1
003

Repairs/Maint Computers Elem 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 340 2
001

Repairs/Maint Computers- Second 1,000.00 95.93 500.00 151.92 69.62

01 1100 382 0
000

DISTANCE ED &
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

28,000.00 19,164.02 35,500.00 32,100.72 9.58

01 1100 443 0
000

Copier-Lease District 24,000.00 20,715.00 35,000.00 13,173.58 62.36

01 1100 580 0
000

STF DEV/TRAVEL 1,000.00 680.58 0.00 1,039.40 0.00

01 1100 610 0
000

SUPPLIES DISTRICT 20,000.00 300.77 10,000.00 4.47 98.96

01 1100 610 1
003

SUPPLIES-- ELEM 20,000.00 15,015.29 20,000.00 17,029.21 1.27

01 1100 610 2
001

SUPPLIES--SECOND 25,000.00 21,956.31 25,000.00 8,504.94 60.42
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01 1100 610 2
001

SUPPLIES--SECOND 25,000.00 21,956.31 25,000.00 8,504.94 60.42

01 1100 640 1
003

ELEM CURRICULUM /PERIODICALS 70,000.00 19,440.02 60,000.00 2,260.56 95.97

01 1100 640 2
001

Second Curriculum/PERIODICALS 60,000.00 71,238.54 60,000.00 4,639.42 91.23

01 1100 733 0
000

Equipment District 10,000.00 5,581.44 10,000.00 3,052.04 69.48

01 1100 734 0
000

COMPUTER HARDWARE DISTRICT 50,000.00 14,037.82 50,000.00 21,437.80 57.12

01 1100 734 2
001

COMPUTER HARDWARE SEC 0.00 0.00 0.00 437.99 0.00

01 1100 735 0
000

COMPUTER SOFTWARE 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 8,882.16 64.47

01 1100 735 1
003

 ELEM-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 15,000.00 13,771.28 15,000.00 13,440.84 6.73

01 1100 735 2
001

SECOND-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 5,000.00 8,778.67 10,000.00 7,887.55 17.00

01 1100 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 2,000.00 544.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS

2,000,700.00 1,324,125.00 1,999,450.00 1,189,619.63 40.21Total

1125 FLEX SPENDING

01 1125 111 0 000 FLEX REGULAR SALARIES 14,500.00 0.00 12,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 150 0
000

FLEX OTHER STAFF SALARIES 5,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 220 0
000

FLEX SOCIAL SECURITY 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1125 230 0
000

RETIREMENT 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1125 610 0
000

FLEX SUPPLIES 300.00 0.00 2,349.30 0.00 100.00

1125 FLEX SPENDING 22,000.00 0.00 24,349.30 0.00 100.00Total

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS

01 1150 111 1 003 LEP INSTRUCTIONAL SALARIES
ELEM

70,824.00 47,216.00 72,800.00 42,466.69 41.67

01 1150 210 1
003

LEP BENEFIT PACKAGE - ELEM 4,020.00 333.21 4,300.00 1,864.40 56.64

01 1150 220 1
003

LEP FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 6,200.00 3,400.88 6,400.00 3,039.46 52.51

01 1150 230 1
003

LEP RETIREMENT - ELEM 8,100.00 6,996.39 8,900.00 4,923.40 44.68

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS 89,144.00 57,946.48 92,400.00 52,293.95 43.40Total

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS

01 1160 111 1 003 POVERTY INSTR. SALARIES - ELEM 390,000.00 256,964.08 382,000.00 241,223.08 36.85

01 1160 210 1
003

POVERTY BENEFIT PKG - ELEM 105,000.00 43,278.22 63,000.00 44,988.85 28.59

01 1160 220 1
003

POVERTY FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 35,500.00 20,318.74 30,000.00 18,924.65 36.92

01 1160 230 1
003

POVERTY RETIREMENT - ELEM 46,200.00 34,701.04 38,000.00 26,816.99 29.43

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS 576,700.00 355,262.08 513,000.00 331,953.57 35.29Total

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS

01 1190 111 3 005 INSTRUCTIONAL PRE-K 73,000.00 61,460.48 220,000.00 150,358.66 31.66

01 1190 112 3
005

Preschool Instructional Aides 140,000.00 76,798.37 154,720.00 115,484.77 25.36

01 1190 141 3
005

Provisional Teacher 70,500.00 84,650.32 50,000.00 44,454.44 11.09

01 1190 150 3
005

Preschool Building Coordinator 30,000.00 32,319.21 45,000.00 23,854.88 46.99
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01 1190 210 3
005

BENEFITS -- PRE-K 30,000.00 7,899.68 60,000.00 39,771.75 33.71

01 1190 220 3
005

FICA/MED -- PRE-K 20,000.00 19,265.74 37,000.00 26,634.20 28.02

01 1190 230 3
005

RETIREMENT -- PRE-K 20,000.00 24,834.97 48,000.00 28,654.67 40.30

01 1190 320 3
005

PROF DEV 2,000.00 3,385.51 5,000.00 3,232.11 35.36

01 1190 580 3
005

STF DEV/TRAVEL -- PRE-K 1,000.00 289.41 1,000.00 64.00 93.60

01 1190 610 3
005

SUPPLIES -- PRE-K 10,000.00 7,903.68 12,000.00 6,958.53 40.23

01 1190 640 3
005

CURRICULUM-PREK 3,500.00 1,705.45 2,500.00 2,316.87 (8.60)

01 1190 733 3
005

EQUIPMENT-PRE K 3,500.00 2,779.95 3,500.00 3,668.39 (4.81)

01 1190 734 3
005

Pre-K Computer Hardware 1,500.00 497.75 1,000.00 2,013.00 (226.30)

01 1190 735 3
005

PRE K-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 1,500.00 1,468.25 1,500.00 479.25 68.05

01 1190 810 3
005

DUES AND FEES-PRE K 1,000.00 50.38 500.00 0.00 100.00

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS 407,500.00 325,309.15 641,720.00 447,945.52 29.91Total

1200 SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS

01 1200 111 1
003

Sped Sal Elem 40,200.00 23,397.45 50,000.00 32,419.32 35.16

01 1200 111 2
001

Sped Sal Sec 60,100.00 0.00 0.00 583.31 0.00

01 1200 111 3
005

Sped Sal Preschool 40,200.00 33,936.00 53,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 112 1
003

Sped Elem Aides 84,200.00 50,422.15 48,000.00 68,259.63 (42.21)

01 1200 112 2
001

Sped Sec Aides 71,000.00 42,001.82 68,000.00 43,859.20 35.50

01 1200 150 3
005

Sped Preschool Aides 0.00 1,959.24 15,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 210 1
003

Sped Bene Elem 14,600.00 7,395.03 11,000.00 13,176.94 (19.79)

01 1200 210 2
001

Sped Bene Sec 18,800.00 566.47 11,000.00 3,023.10 72.52

01 1200 210 3
005

Sped Bene Prek 10,500.00 0.00 11,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 220 1
003

Soc Sec 10,400.00 6,012.87 8,800.00 7,535.43 14.37

01 1200 220 2
001

SOCIAL SECURITY 11,000.00 3,195.67 5,200.00 3,373.73 35.12

01 1200 220 3
005

SOCIAL SECURITY 4,600.00 2,736.45 4,300.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 230 1
003

Sped Retire Elem 13,500.00 7,999.20 14,000.00 10,780.51 23.00

01 1200 230 2
001

Sped Retire Sec 14,000.00 6,232.23 11,000.00 5,567.76 49.38

01 1200 230 3
005

RETIREMENT 6,000.00 2,854.19 4,300.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 270 1
003

Sped Workmns Elem 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,685.00 4,685.00 0.00

01 1200 270 2
001

Sped Workmns Sec 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,685.00 9,370.00 (100.00)

01 1200 270 3
005

WORKER'S COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 4,685.00 0.00 100.00
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01 1200 320 1
003

Other Prof & Tech Services 2,500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 338 1
003

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 340 1
003

OTHER CONTRACTED OR
SECURED SERVICES

2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 382 0
000

DISTANCE EDUCATION AND
TELECOMMUNICATION

3,000.00 1,772.28 7,000.00 6,888.27 1.60

01 1200 520 0
000

Liability Insurance 0.00 0.00 14,052.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 561 2
001

HS Sped TUIT PD OTHER DIST 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 561 3
005

TUIT PD OTHER DIST 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 580 1
003

SPED--STF DEV--ELEM 1,500.00 1,593.35 2,000.00 84.00 95.80

01 1200 580 2
001

SPED--STF DEV--SEC 1,500.00 1,427.75 2,000.00 386.00 80.70

01 1200 591 0
000

Contr Serv Sped 60,000.00 9,586.06 15,000.00 17,918.78 (19.46)

01 1200 591 1
003

SPED ELEM CONTRACT SERVICES 44,000.00 43,293.82 55,000.00 47,056.79 14.44

01 1200 591 2
001

2nd SPED CONTRACT SERVICES 40,000.00 37,598.15 47,000.00 9,314.15 80.18

01 1200 610 1
003

Elem Sped Suppl 5,900.00 4,692.75 7,000.00 3,617.90 48.32

01 1200 610 2
001

Sec Sped Suppl 3,700.00 4,649.71 8,200.00 6,110.54 25.48

01 1200 610 3
005

Pre K SUPPLIES 1,350.00 164.01 2,550.00 59.98 97.65

01 1200 640 1
003

ELEM SPED CURRICULUM 800.00 63.88 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 640 2
001

Sec Sped Curriculum 700.00 0.00 500.00 330.00 34.00

01 1200 734 0
000

SPED COMPUTER HARDWARE 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 810 0
000

Sped Fees 500.00 50.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

1200 SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS

586,050.00 302,600.53 502,957.00 294,400.34 41.47Total

1291 EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL EDUCATION
INSTRU

01 1291 591 3
005

Sped Age 3-5 Contract Services 16,000.00 22,491.08 50,000.00 32,900.41 34.20

1291 EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL
EDUCATION INSTRU

16,000.00 22,491.08 50,000.00 32,900.41 34.20Total

1292 BIRTH-2 SPECIAL ED INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAM

01 1292 591 3
005

0-2 Sped Contracted Services 8,000.00 0.00 9,000.00 14,082.49 (56.47)

1292 BIRTH-2 SPECIAL ED INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAM

8,000.00 0.00 9,000.00 14,082.49 (56.47)Total

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES

01 2120 116 1
003

Guidance/LMHP Counselor Salary 74,000.00 59,023.76 64,000.00 38,962.56 39.12

01 2120 116 2
001

Guidance Counselor Secondary 40,000.00 16,804.08 62,000.00 36,035.44 41.88

01 2120 210 0
000

GUIDANCE BENEFITS 24,500.00 7,000.00 21,000.00 6,125.00 70.83

01 2120 210 1
003

Benefits 0.00 108.31 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 2120 210 1
003

01 2120 210 2
001

Benefits 0.00 108.31 0.00 9,817.16 0.00

01 2120 220 0
000

GUIDANCE FICA/MEDICARE 9,900.00 535.52 1,000.00 468.58 53.14

01 2120 220 1
003

Social Security 0.00 4,122.14 5,000.00 2,767.73 44.65

01 2120 220 2
001

Social Security 0.00 1,124.80 5,000.00 3,185.65 36.29

01 2120 230 0
000

GUIDANCE RETIREMENT 12,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2120 230 1
003

Retirement 0.00 6,588.49 6,400.00 3,848.67 39.86

01 2120 230 2
001

Retirement 0.00 2,418.01 6,100.00 4,430.55 27.37

01 2120 580 0
000

Guid-Prof Dev 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2120 580 1
003

GUIDANCE PROF-DEVELOPMENT 600.00 41.50 500.00 119.00 76.20

01 2120 580 2
001

GUIDANCE PROF Development 600.00 2,134.25 500.00 475.00 5.00

01 2120 610 0
000

GUIDEANCE-OTHER SUPPLIES AND
MATERIALS

15,000.00 8,734.76 12,000.00 3,405.52 70.51

01 2120 735 0
000

GUIDANCE-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 500.00 6,865.00 2,500.00 690.00 72.40

01 2120 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 750.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 890 0
000

Guid-Other misc expenses 500.00 0.00 500.00 1,005.00 (101.00)

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 179,250.00 115,608.93 187,250.00 111,335.86 40.47Total

2130 HEALTH SERVICES

01 2130 116 0
000

Salary Nurse 49,500.00 22,487.91 60,000.00 35,000.00 41.67

01 2130 150 1
003

Nurse Salary Aide 9,750.00 9,479.72 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 210 0
000

Nurse-Benefits 10,500.00 7,000.00 14,400.00 8,992.32 37.55

01 2130 220 0
000

Social Security 4,550.00 2,250.37 4,600.00 2,171.89 52.79

01 2130 220 1
003

GROUP INSURANCE 0.00 725.20 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 230 0
000

Retirement Nurse 5,900.00 2,221.31 0.00 4,278.93 0.00

01 2130 230 1
003

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 936.38 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 230 2
001

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 5,900.00 0.00 100.00

01 2130 580 0
000

Prof Dev Nurse 400.00 0.00 500.00 202.00 59.60

01 2130 610 0
000

Supplies Nurse 2,000.00 504.74 3,500.00 520.63 82.90

01 2130 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2130 890 0
000

Other Nurse 1,000.00 143.85 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

2130 HEALTH SERVICES 83,900.00 45,749.48 90,200.00 51,165.77 43.19Total

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES

01 2190 112 0
000

ACTIVITY BUS DRIVER 7,000.00 8,549.68 11,000.00 9,627.88 12.47

01 2190 150 0
000

Non Instructional staff salaries/A/D 30,000.00 21,461.59 32,000.00 61,757.79 (92.99)
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01 2190 151 0
000

REGULAR SALARIES-ACTIVITY 151,215.00 110,757.23 160,000.00 52,175.67 67.39

01 2190 210 0
000

Insurance 5,500.00 924.67 7,200.00 5,082.25 29.41

01 2190 220 0
000

Social Security/Med-- ACTIVITY BUS 15,000.00 12,109.26 15,000.00 10,830.99 27.79

01 2190 230 0
000

RETIREMENT -- ACTIVITY BUS 17,000.00 18,913.06 25,000.00 13,722.30 45.11

01 2190 320 0
000

EXTRA DUTY -- NON-STAFF 16,500.00 22,172.00 25,000.00 23,355.26 6.58

01 2190 340 0
000

ATHLETIC TRAINER SERVICES-
ACTIV

2,000.00 1,877.50 2,000.00 435.00 78.25

01 2190 490 0
000

Activity Supplies Purchases Athletics 24,500.00 13,589.71 25,000.00 13,512.49 45.95

01 2190 580 0
000

Activities -- Travel Expenses 15,000.00 2,805.39 15,000.00 1,182.27 92.12

01 2190 626 0
000

Activities -- Gas & OIl 9,000.00 7,337.78 9,000.00 504.00 94.40

01 2190 739 0
000

Track/FTball Field Equipment 12,000.00 4,958.56 215,000.00 2,563.71 98.81

01 2190 890 0
000

DUES/FEES -- ACTIVITIES 4,000.00 3,134.13 5,000.00 3,435.35 31.29

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 308,715.00 228,590.56 546,200.00 198,184.96 63.72Total

2211 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

01 2211 580 0
000

SCH IMP: TRAVEL EXPENSES 2,500.00 7,696.61 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2211 890 0
000

SCH IMP: ACCREDITATION EXP 20,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 750.00 92.50

2211 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 22,500.00 7,696.61 15,000.00 750.00 95.00Total

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV

01 2212 320 0
000

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 15,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2212 580 0
000

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 100.00

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV 35,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

2220 2220

01 2220 111 0
000

Salary Librarian 40,200.00 26,786.00 41,300.00 24,091.69 41.67

01 2220 112 0
000

Substitute or Temporary Salaries 500.00 5,650.42 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2220 112 1
003

Elem Library Paraprofessional 16,500.00 11,265.62 20,000.00 13,593.46 32.03

01 2220 210 0
000

Benefit Library 14,700.00 7,000.00 10,500.00 6,125.00 41.67

01 2220 220 0
000

Fica Librarian 4,400.00 3,016.90 3,200.00 2,311.60 27.76

01 2220 220 1
003

Elem Library Paraprofessional 0.00 861.82 1,600.00 1,039.91 35.01

01 2220 230 0
000

Retire Library 5,700.00 2,742.70 4,050.00 2,379.73 41.24

01 2220 230 1
003

RETIREMENT 0.00 428.74 1,950.00 143.43 92.64

01 2220 580 0
000

Library-Travel expense and mileage 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 610 1
003

Elem Library Supplies 1,500.00 589.90 1,000.00 240.86 75.91

01 2220 610 2
001

Sec Library Supplies 1,000.00 1,111.60 1,000.00 940.95 5.90

01 2220 640 1
003

Library Books Elem 2,000.00 2,650.15 2,500.00 2,227.75 10.89
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01 2220 640 2
001

Library Books Sec 1,300.00 46.40 1,000.00 1,341.78 (34.18)

01 2220 735 0
000

Library-Computer Software 300.00 84.00 350.00 257.50 26.43

01 2220 810 0
000

Dues and Fees 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

2220 2220 88,500.00 62,234.25 88,850.00 54,693.66 38.44Total

2230 Technical Services

01 2230 114 0
000

Technology Assistant 22,000.00 13,557.50 24,000.00 15,297.40 36.26

01 2230 220 0
000

Fica Tech 1,500.00 1,037.14 1,900.00 1,170.24 38.41

01 2230 230 0
000

Retire Tech 1,700.00 1,339.18 2,330.00 1,511.04 35.15

01 2230 320 0
000

PROF DEV-TECH 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 340 1
003

Repairs Elem Tech 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 340 2
001

Repairs Sec Tech 500.00 309.73 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 432 0
000

Technology Contracted Services 75,000.00 49,900.99 75,000.00 50,345.00 32.87

01 2230 580 0
000

Mileage Tech 200.00 89.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 610 0
000

Supplies Tech 750.00 622.15 750.00 4,423.67 (489.82)

01 2230 734 0
000

Tech Hardware 5,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 11,155.91 25.63

01 2230 810 0
000

Tech Dues/fees 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

2230 Technical Services 107,600.00 66,855.69 120,630.00 83,903.26 30.45Total

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION

01 2310 310 0
000

Prof Dev 10,000.00 3,320.00 10,000.00 3,890.00 61.10

01 2310 350 0
000

Advertising And Printing 10,000.00 6,784.10 10,000.00 7,483.00 25.17

01 2310 440 0
000

Periodicals Board 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 520 0
000

District Liability Insurance 0.00 0.00 77,826.00 77,117.00 0.91

01 2310 521 0
000

Board Fidelity Bond Preminums 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 580 0
000

Mileage And Expense 4,000.00 2,566.53 4,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 610 0
000

Supplies Board 1,000.00 16.95 500.00 38.91 92.22

01 2310 810 0
000

Dues And Fees 10,000.00 8,660.00 10,000.00 8,890.00 11.10

01 2310 890 0
000

Other Board 5,000.00 2,101.35 4,000.00 49.00 98.78

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 40,550.00 23,448.93 116,876.00 97,467.91 16.61Total

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION

01 2320 105 0
000

SALARY-SUPERINTENDENT 125,000.00 83,333.36 131,000.00 75,833.31 42.11

01 2320 150 0
000

Clerical Salary Supt 29,500.00 20,783.85 31,200.00 21,308.98 31.70

01 2320 210 0
000

Benefits Supt 25,000.00 7,929.66 23,100.00 10,017.82 56.63

01 2320 220 0
000

Fica Supt 12,000.00 7,710.01 12,400.00 7,291.48 41.20
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01 2320 230 0
000

Retire Supt 15,500.00 17,158.54 18,000.00 14,388.00 20.07

01 2320 290 0
000

OTHER BENEFITS 600.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2320 320 0
000

SUPER-PROF DEV 3,500.00 645.00 3,500.00 149.50 95.73

01 2320 432 0
000

Comp Hardware Supt 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 580 0
000

TRAVEL - SUPT. 2,000.00 576.57 2,000.00 42.00 97.90

01 2320 610 0
000

Office Supplies 100.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 733 0
000

Equip Supt 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 810 0
000

Dues And Fees 2,000.00 474.49 2,000.00 939.50 53.03

01 2320 890 0
000

Other Supt 800.00 42.40 500.00 25.00 95.00

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 217,000.00 139,053.88 225,450.00 129,995.59 42.34Total

2330 District Legal Services

01 2330 317 0
000

LEGAL SERVICES 9,000.00 8,744.78 10,000.00 2,426.00 75.74

2330 District Legal Services 9,000.00 8,744.78 10,000.00 2,426.00 75.74Total

2410 PRIN

01 2410 111 1
003

Salary Elem Prin 110,000.00 70,000.00 107,000.00 62,611.69 41.48

01 2410 111 2
001

Salary Sec Prin 91,000.00 56,668.24 91,000.00 51,392.81 43.52

01 2410 150 1
003

Clerical Elem Prin 35,000.00 24,177.68 36,000.00 22,230.90 38.25

01 2410 150 2
001

Clerical Sec Prin 44,000.00 28,628.77 29,500.00 19,644.30 33.41

01 2410 210 2
001

Benefit Sec Prin 16,000.00 3,952.93 7,400.00 8,807.15 (19.02)

01 2410 220 1
003

Fica Elem Prin 12,000.00 7,193.74 11,000.00 6,443.73 41.42

01 2410 220 2
001

Fica Sec Prin 10,000.00 5,915.93 9,300.00 4,792.73 48.47

01 2410 230 1
003

Retire Elem Prin 13,700.00 9,171.13 14,000.00 8,270.64 40.92

01 2410 230 2
001

Retire Sec Prin 13,000.00 19,296.00 13,000.00 12,044.15 7.35

01 2410 320 1
003

ELEM PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 1,500.00 240.00 1,000.00 1,796.99 (79.70)

01 2410 320 2
001

SEC PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 1,500.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 580 1
003

Mileage Elem Prin 700.00 346.42 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 580 2
001

Mileage Sec Prin 400.00 328.84 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 610 1
003

Supplies Elem Prin 500.00 203.69 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 610 2
001

Supplies Sec Prin 500.00 528.93 500.00 338.65 32.27

01 2410 734 1
003

Comp Hardware Elem Princ 800.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 734 2
001

Comp Hardware Sec Princ 800.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 810 1
003

Dues Elem Prin 1,000.00 650.50 750.00 756.50 (0.87)
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01 2410 810 2
001

Dues Sec Prin 500.00 335.00 500.00 335.00 33.00

2410 PRIN 352,900.00 227,637.80 325,050.00 199,465.24 38.64Total

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE

01 2510 116 0
000

Business Manager--Salary 65,000.00 53,094.26 77,000.00 43,844.00 43.06

01 2510 210 0
000

Business Manager--Benefits Package 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.45 0.00

01 2510 220 0
000

Business Manager--FICA/Medicare 5,500.00 3,797.98 6,000.00 3,142.58 47.62

01 2510 230 0
000

Business Manager--Retirement 7,000.00 4,904.20 7,500.00 4,174.00 44.35

01 2510 260 0
000

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP OR INS 5,000.00 2,406.35 0.00 2,057.93 0.00

01 2510 315 0
000

Audit 73,000.00 69,696.74 14,000.00 13,793.00 1.48

01 2510 320 0
000

Professional & Technical Svcs 7,500.00 523.37 7,500.00 657.88 91.23

01 2510 340 0
000

Contracted Services 500.00 195.00 500.00 31.00 93.80

01 2510 343 0
000

ERate 0.00 0.00 500.00 250.00 50.00

01 2510 350 0
000

Adver/print General 5,000.00 2,997.26 5,000.00 1,894.12 62.12

01 2510 382 0
000

DISTANCE EDUCATION AND
TELECOMMUNICATION

15,000.00 9,327.46 15,000.00 845.77 94.36

01 2510 531 0
000

Postage General 2,000.00 1,820.87 2,200.00 1,107.62 49.65

01 2510 580 0
000

Travel/Mileage Expenses-General 3,000.00 837.70 2,500.00 442.94 82.28

01 2510 610 0
000

Supplies General 1,500.00 192.45 2,000.00 6,131.72 (207.29)

01 2510 733 0
000

Equip General 500.00 698.85 750.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 735 0
000

BUSINESS SOFTWARE 7,500.00 656.31 6,500.00 7,700.00 (18.46)

01 2510 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 3,000.00 207.40 1,500.00 711.05 52.60

01 2510 890 0
000

Other General 500.00 964.45 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE 201,500.00 152,320.65 149,450.00 86,809.06 41.90Total

2610 Custodian

01 2610 150 1
003

CUSTODIAL SALARY--ELEM 50,000.00 38,316.03 62,500.00 26,305.91 57.91

01 2610 150 2
001

CUSTODIAL SALARIES -- SEC 35,000.00 15,874.76 50,000.00 26,135.65 47.73

01 2610 150 3
005

CUSTODIAL-PRE K 3,000.00 783.08 16,000.00 4,904.33 69.35

01 2610 210 1
003

Benefits Elem 13,600.00 1,528.81 8,000.00 3,073.11 61.59

01 2610 210 2
001

Benefits Sec 7,100.00 566.47 7,000.00 3,023.10 56.81

01 2610 220 1
003

Fica Elem Custodian 4,100.00 2,890.34 4,800.00 1,883.49 60.76

01 2610 220 2
001

Fica Sec Custodian 2,700.00 1,203.77 3,825.00 1,962.71 48.69

01 2610 220 3
005

SOCIAL SECURITY-PRE K
CUSTODIAL

250.00 0.00 1,300.00 282.60 78.26

01 2610 230 1
003

Retire Elem Cust 5,200.00 11,943.85 6,100.00 4,255.77 30.23
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01 2610 230 2
001

Retire Sec Cust 2,900.00 5,554.04 4,900.00 2,997.38 38.83

01 2610 230 3
005

RETIREMENT-PRE K CUSTODIAL 350.00 0.00 15,200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 320 0
000

PROPERTY SERVICES-Equip Rental 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 431 0
000

Repairs and Maintenance 4,800.00 856.80 7,500.00 915.75 70.09

01 2610 610 0
000

Custodial-Supplies 4,000.00 846.03 2,500.00 2,617.83 (28.71)

01 2610 610 1
003

Supplies Elem Cust 15,000.00 6,919.61 15,000.00 6,222.35 48.60

01 2610 610 2
001

Supplies Sec Cust 15,000.00 3,977.63 15,000.00 5,003.74 58.25

01 2610 610 3
005

CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - PRE K 6,000.00 1,631.70 6,000.00 1,740.30 46.41

01 2610 621 1
003

Heat - Elem 104,000.00 64,623.12 162,000.00 64,764.32 60.02

01 2610 621 2
001

Heat - Highschool 67,000.00 42,348.00 65,000.00 38,300.82 41.08

01 2610 621 3
005

HEAT-PRE K 10,200.00 5,732.46 10,200.00 5,869.77 42.45

01 2610 733 0
000

Equipment Cust 5,000.00 179.00 5,000.00 2,209.81 55.80

2610 Custodian 355,700.00 205,775.50 468,325.00 202,468.74 55.45Total

2620 Maintenance

01 2620 150 0
000

District Maintenance Salaries 65,000.00 39,262.11 65,000.00 45,093.50 30.63

01 2620 210 0
000

HEALTH INSURANCE 14,100.00 566.47 10,000.00 5,970.74 40.29

01 2620 220 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 5,000.00 2,986.33 5,000.00 3,418.11 31.64

01 2620 230 0
000

RETIREMENT 6,500.00 8,079.87 6,400.00 6,678.53 (4.35)

01 2620 340 0
000

Maint-Repairs 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 206.00 96.94

01 2620 340 1
003

Contr Serv Elem Maint 5,000.00 1,430.00 5,000.00 787.93 84.24

01 2620 340 2
001

Contr Serv Sec Maint 5,000.00 108.75 5,000.00 977.63 80.45

01 2620 340 3
005

CONTR SERV (FIRE MONITOR) 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 120.00 97.00

01 2620 610 0
000

Dist-Repair/Maintenance Grounds 10,000.00 3,064.76 10,000.00 5,463.38 40.05

01 2620 610 1
003

Elem-Maintenance/Repair Supplies 6,000.00 1,779.76 6,000.00 3,415.84 41.40

01 2620 610 2
001

Sec Repair/Maintenance Supplies 5,000.00 1,816.58 6,000.00 4,114.90 24.00

01 2620 610 3
005

PRE K MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 2,500.00 1,141.75 2,500.00 1,263.21 49.47

01 2620 720 0
000

Bldg Improv District 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 733 0
000

Maint-Equip-Concession Stand 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 733 1
003

Equip Maint 7,000.00 2,432.67 5,000.00 1,546.59 69.07

01 2620 733 2
001

Equip Maint 2,500.00 6,724.06 5,000.00 2,062.81 58.74

01 2620 733 3
005

FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT-PRE
K

2,500.00 277.77 2,500.00 996.70 58.33

2620 Maintenance 195,100.00 69,670.88 192,400.00 82,115.87 56.69Total
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2660 Security

01 2660 490 0
000

Safety and Security/School Resource 95,000.00 2,239.61 40,000.00 6,566.77 83.58

2660 Security 95,000.00 2,239.61 40,000.00 6,566.77 83.58Total

2710 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION

01 2710 112 0
000

Trans-Sub Bus Salary 10,000.00 21,706.85 22,000.00 4,055.90 81.56

01 2710 150 0
000

Salary Bus 105,000.00 66,347.84 90,000.00 75,558.65 16.05

01 2710 210 0
000

Benefits 5,000.00 414.81 0.00 1,246.97 0.00

01 2710 220 0
000

Fica Bus 8,500.00 6,687.22 8,500.00 6,046.38 28.87

01 2710 230 0
000

Retire Bus 9,900.00 9,333.07 11,000.00 6,431.41 41.53

01 2710 610 0
000

Supplies 7,000.00 1,282.06 7,000.00 958.93 86.30

01 2710 626 0
000

Gas And Oil 35,000.00 20,669.55 35,000.00 23,701.32 32.28

01 2710 732 0
000

Vehicle Acquisition 100,000.00 908.68 99,000.00 11.00 99.99

01 2710 739 0
000

Other Equipment Tires/Parts 37,000.00 11,543.94 37,000.00 6,884.84 81.39

01 2710 890 0
000

Other 3,500.00 1,785.18 3,500.00 6,417.90 (83.37)

2710 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 320,900.00 140,679.20 313,000.00 131,313.30 58.05Total

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT

01 2712 150 2
001

SPED TRANSPORTATION/BUS
DRIVER

5,000.00 0.00 12,131.09 0.00 100.00

01 2712 220 2
001

FICA/Medicare SPED Transportation 400.00 0.00 350.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 230 2
001

Retirement -- SPED Transportation 600.00 0.00 470.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 338 0
000

SPED RPRS & MAINT -- PRIUS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 610 0
000

SPED TRNS SUPPLIES -- PRIUS 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 626 0
000

SPED GAS & OIL -- PRIUS 1,000.00 486.43 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 890 0
000

SPED TRANS -- OTHER 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT 9,000.00 486.43 15,951.09 0.00 100.00Total

2900 Early Retirement

01 2900 220 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 573.75 573.75 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2900 239 0
000

EARLY RETIRMENT 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2900 Early Retirement 8,073.75 8,073.75 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

3135 High Ability Learner

01 3135 111 0
000

REGULAR SALARIES 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 220 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 180.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 230 0
000

RETIREMENT 270.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 610 0
000

SUPPLIES 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 640 0
000

CURRICULUM 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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3135 High Ability Learner 3,950.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES

01 3300 610 0
000

Community Service 8,000.00 2,463.99 8,000.00 875.20 89.06

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES 8,000.00 2,463.99 8,000.00 875.20 89.06Total

5000 DEBT SERVICES

01 5000 832 0
000

Interest On Short Term Debt 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6200 TITLE I, PART A NCLB IMPROV THE ACADEM

01 6200 111 0
000

TITLE I SALARIES INSTRUCTIONAL 43,447.80 74,002.00 120,000.00 66,668.38 44.44

01 6200 112 0
000

TITLE I SUBSTITUTES OR TEMP
SALARIES

3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 150 0
000

TITLE I SALARIES/AIDES 64,277.00 56,027.41 65,000.00 43,200.80 33.54

01 6200 210 0
000

TITLE I BENEFITS 9,033.06 1,583.82 0.00 8,693.78 0.00

01 6200 220 0
000

TITLE I FICA/MEDICARE 8,745.90 8,535.67 14,000.00 6,968.29 50.23

01 6200 230 0
000

TITLE I RETIREMENT BENEFITS 11,369.90 24,286.20 17,500.00 13,999.23 20.00

01 6200 580 0
000

STAFF DEV/TRAINING 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 (50.00)

01 6200 610 0
000

TITLE I SUPPLIES 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6200 890 0
000

OTHER TITLE I 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

6200 TITLE I, PART A NCLB IMPROV THE
ACADEM

141,873.66 164,435.10 220,500.00 141,030.48 36.04Total

6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY

01 6210 100 0
000

Title1 Accountability SALARIES 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

6310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL GRANTS

01 6310 580 0
000

STF DEV/TRAVEL -- TITLE IIA 12,000.00 17,487.55 20,000.00 0.00 100.00

6310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL
GRANTS

12,000.00 17,487.55 20,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

6404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH TO 4

01 6404 591 0
000

IDEA B BASE -- PROFESSIONAL
SERVICE

10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH
TO 4

10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC

01 6406 591 3
005

IDEA B PREK--PROFESSIONAL
SVCS

30,000.00 3,774.38 3,478.00 0.00 100.00

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC 30,000.00 3,774.38 3,478.00 0.00 100.00Total

6408 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY

01 6408 111 0
000

IDEA-EP--CERTIFIED SALARY 50,000.00 52,153.23 50,000.00 39,710.44 20.58

01 6408 150 0
000

IDEA-EP--CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 13,364.67 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 210 0
000

IDEA-EP--OTHER BENEFITS 9,000.00 7,333.21 9,000.00 6,125.00 31.94

01 6408 220 0
000

IDEA-EP--FICA/MEDICARE 4,000.00 4,989.45 4,000.00 3,490.48 12.74

Page:
12

%
Remaining

2020-20212020-20212019-20202019-2020Account DescriptionAccount
Number



01 6408 230 0
000

IDEA-EP--RETIREMENT 4,900.00 9,688.38 4,800.00 3,922.52 18.28

01 6408 591 0
000

IDEA-EP--PROFESSIONAL SVCS 50,000.00 8,307.04 22,548.00 0.00 100.00

6408 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY 117,900.00 95,835.98 90,348.00 53,248.44 41.06Total

6700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL PERKINS)

01 6700 610 0
000

FED VOC & APP (CARL PERKINGS)
SUPPLIES

5,000.00 1,388.85 4,000.00 0.00 100.00

6700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL
PERKINS)

5,000.00 1,388.85 4,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

6969 TITLE IV GRANTS

01 6969 111 2
001

TITLE IV SALARIES 3,000.00 3,292.00 3,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 220 2
001

Social Security/Medicare 0.00 246.55 160.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 230 2
001

RETIREMENT 0.00 209.38 290.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 320 0
000

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,000.00 6,040.00 3,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 580 0
000

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 53,622.59 12,332.25 50,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 610 0
000

TITLE IV SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 2,000.00 180.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

6969 TITLE IV GRANTS 61,622.59 22,300.18 56,950.00 0.00 100.00Total

6992 REAP

01 6992 735 0
000

REAP-Computer Software 20,000.00 33,224.00 30,242.00 0.00 100.00

6992 REAP 20,000.00 33,224.00 30,242.00 0.00 100.00Total

6996  ESSERS

01 6996 111 1
003

ESSERS Teachers/Professional Staff 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 112 1
003

ESSERS Instructional Aides &
Assistants

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 116 1
003

Professional Non-certificated Staff 0.00 4,125.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 131 1
003

Salaries for Overtime Instructional Aide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 220 1
003

Social Security/Medicare 0.00 314.65 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 230 1
003

RETIREMENT 0.00 407.46 0.00 0.00 0.00

6996  ESSERS 0.00 4,847.11 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING)

01 8000 753 2
001

Depreciation Fund Transfer 24,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 890 0
000

Depreciation Fund Payables 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00

01 8000 912 0
000

Hot Lunch Trans 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 913 2
001

Activities Transfer 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 34,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 40,000.00 (300.00)Total

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

01 9000 890 0
000

Unencumbered Balance 222,626.98 0.00 83,091.82 0.00 100.00

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 222,626.98 0.00 83,091.82 0.00 100.00Total

01 GENERAL FUND 7,013,255.98 4,238,358.39 7,304,118.21 4,037,012.02 44.52
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7,013,255.98 4,238,358.39 7,304,118.21 4,037,012.02 44.52Grand
Total:



01 GENERAL FUND

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

3,855,057.85 53.65 1,786,706.1091,116.25 2,068,351.75Local District Taxes01 1100

30,000.00 30.29 20,913.700.00 9,086.30Carline Tax01 1115

150,000.00 72.96 40,559.4113,203.64 109,440.59Motor Vehicle01 1125

2,700.00 0.00 2,700.000.00 0.00Tuit Rec From Other Dist01 1321

45,000.00 133.88 (15,245.91)7,278.63 60,245.91PRE-K TUITION & FEES01 1370

15,000.00 88.97 1,654.543,493.18 13,345.46Interest On Local Revenue01 1510

25,000.00 147.68 (11,919.23)6,348.21 36,919.23Community Service Activities01 1800

11,000.00 0.00 11,000.000.00 0.00Local License Fees01 1911

2,500.00 0.00 2,500.000.00 0.00Categorical Grants/non Governmental01 1925

4,136,257.85 55.54 1,838,868.61121,439.91 2,297,389.24LOCAL RECIEPTSSubtotal:

12,000.00 107.78 (933.02)1,847.76 12,933.02County Fines & License01 2110

50,000.00 0.28 49,861.920.00 138.08Other County Sources01 2130

62,000.00 21.08 48,928.901,847.76 13,071.10COUNTY AND ESU RECEIPTSSubtotal:

1,568,276.00 70.00 470,480.00156,828.00 1,097,796.00State Aid01 3110

110,000.00 81.00 20,896.0022,093.00 89,104.00State Sped (5-21 Years)01 3120

0.00 0.00 (11,431.35)11,431.35 11,431.35Homestead Exemption01 3130

0.00 0.00 (27,111.30)0.00 27,111.30Relief to Prop Tax Payers01 3131

11,000.00 38.32 6,784.440.00 4,215.56Pro Rata Motor Vehicle01 3180

50,000.00 92.79 3,605.550.00 46,394.45State Apportionment01 3400

0.00 0.00 (5,789.46)0.00 5,789.46DISTANCE ED INCENTIVE PMTS01 3512

0.00 0.00 (1,507.94)1,507.94 1,507.94Other State Receipts In lieu of Tax01 3990

1,739,276.00 73.79 455,925.94191,860.29 1,283,350.06STATE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

50,000.00 11.79 44,105.000.00 5,895.00HEADSTART01 4309

30,242.00 100.00 0.000.00 30,242.00REAP Grant01 4310

200,000.00 0.00 200,000.000.00 0.00Title I ACCOUNTABILITY01 4507

94,000.00 52.60 44,559.000.00 49,441.00IDEA Part B Base01 4512

1,500.00 0.00 1,500.000.00 0.00Other Federal Non-Categorical Recei01 4524

23,362.16 0.00 23,362.160.00 0.00Carl Perkins Grant01 4525

8,000.00 54.04 3,676.680.00 4,323.32Medicaid in Public Schools01 4708

4,000.00 0.00 4,000.000.00 0.00Medicaid Admin01 4709

0.00 0.00 (93,444.00)0.00 93,444.00ESSERS01 4996

411,104.16 44.60 227,758.840.00 183,345.32FEDERAL RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (150,000.00)40,000.00 150,000.00Fund Transfer01 5200

0.00 0.00 (250.00)0.00 250.00Sale of Property01 5300

5,000.00 40.32 2,984.2480.30 2,015.76Other Non Revenue Recpts01 5690

5,000.00 3,045.32 (147,265.76)40,080.30 152,265.76NON-REVENUE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

6,353,638.01 61.85 2,424,216.53355,228.26 3,929,421.48Fund Total:
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6,353,638.01 61.85 2,424,216.53355,228.26 3,929,421.48

Budget BalanceTo DateRevised Budget During Month % of Budget

Grand Total:



Activity Fund05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

38,907.1337,418.58 0.00 0.001,488.55FUND BALANCE05 704

(33,954.86)(31,805.57) 2,149.29 0.000.00IN/OUT05 704 0000

1,432.831,876.07 2,841.00 0.002,397.76MHS VOLLEYBALL05 704 0100

2,767.993,537.99 1,301.00 0.00531.00MHS FOOTBALL05 704 0101

2,759.342,514.21 5,387.87 0.005,633.00MHS BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 0102

4,098.660.00 7,441.44 0.0011,540.10MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0103

60.0060.00 0.00 0.000.00LIONS OF THE QUARTER -- MHS05 704 0104

43.00372.22 615.22 0.00286.00MORRILL ONE ACTS05 704 0105

2,421.241,441.43 706.48 0.001,686.29MHS CROSS COUNTRY05 704 0106

984.09234.09 0.00 0.00750.00MHS GOLF05 704 0107

385.57385.57 0.00 0.000.00SPEECH05 704 0109

(1,016.35)0.00 2,263.60 0.001,247.25MHS WRESTLING05 704 0110

2,000.93397.54 1,443.74 0.003,047.13CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD05 704 0111

23.2023.20 0.00 0.000.00Jr. High Cheerleading05 704 0112

500.00500.00 0.00 0.000.00MHS TRACK05 704 0116

(8,585.92)0.00 27,168.47 0.0018,582.55HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0120

(0.30)(0.30) 0.00 0.000.00SPED Activity Fund05 704 0121

(500.00)(500.00) 0.00 0.000.00WESTERN TRAILS CONF (WTC) SCHOLARSHIPS05 704 0130

(931.24)(931.24) 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 201905 704 0221

290.16290.16 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 202205 704 0222

538.32748.32 210.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 202005 704 0223

1,149.85616.66 1,101.11 0.001,634.30Alaric05 704 0224

6,059.734,887.69 1,188.24 0.002,360.28Meraki05 704 0225

2,969.423,544.92 1,126.95 0.00551.45Klaus05 704 0226

4,099.903,193.23 499.11 0.001,405.78Sabio05 704 0227

(550.58)(550.58) 0.00 0.000.00JR HIGH OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0416

482.00502.00 546.00 0.00526.00JR HIGH GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0418

3,055.853,432.34 1,186.49 0.00810.00Lion Cub Basketball05 704 0504

(860.00)(440.00) 420.00 0.000.00Industrial Arts Fund05 704 0505

1,282.321,390.89 455.57 0.00347.00LIBRARY/BOOK FAIRS05 704 0506

2,539.522,532.76 324.09 0.00330.85MUSIC MAKERS05 704 0508

1,048.301,376.04 327.74 0.000.00NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY05 704 0510

3,984.263,984.26 0.00 0.000.00SPANISH CLUB05 704 0511

6,124.925,554.03 4,530.96 0.005,101.85Elementary Leadership Team05 704 0512

5,068.964,570.13 1,708.76 0.002,207.59STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS05 704 0513

1,520.911,788.29 921.38 0.00654.00FUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF AMERICA--FBLA05 704 0520

612.30612.30 0.00 0.000.00FBLA - SCHOLARSHIP FUND05 704 0521

172.84172.84 0.00 0.000.00Gamer's Club05 704 0523
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Activity Fund05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

5,740.838,027.76 7,836.53 0.005,549.60FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA)05 704 0525

1,286.001,266.00 0.00 0.0020.00ELEMENTARY CLOSET DONATIONS05 704 0526

4,765.004,765.00 0.00 0.000.00PLATTE VALLEY BANK DONATIONS05 704 0527

2,837.689,963.70 22,658.02 0.0015,532.00Early Childhood Fundraiser/ Donations05 704 0528

(275.00)0.00 275.00 0.000.00QUIZBOWL05 704 0611

3,653.883,173.63 0.00 0.00480.25YEARBOOK -- ALL YEARS05 704 0614

2,234.932,292.39 11,084.96 0.0011,027.50CONCESSION STAND05 704 0903

460.78460.78 0.00 0.000.00KEY DEPOSITS -- WEIGHT ROOM05 704 0904

220.00220.00 0.00 0.000.00Cooking Club05 704 1050

71,908.3983,899.33 107,719.02 0.0095,728.0805Fund Total:
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Early Childhood Board Report

April 19, 2021

 Enrollment 

o Infants- 6

o Toddlers- 20

o Preschool- 51

 Gina Leinweber joined the team as our Infant room Para educator on Monday April 12, 

2020. We are very excited to add her to the team, and she seems to be a great fit. 

 We are gathering evidence for our external Cognia review in the spring of 2021. We have 

a GOOGLE drive where we are putting all the evidence and the Early Childhood 

Leadership Team is working together to share the load. 

 ECERS and ITERS have been here and conducted the observations for our Step Up to 

Quality rating. We have not heard when we will get the results. We look forward to 

seeing our strengths and learning what areas, we can grow in. 

 We are currently scheduling our final TPOT and TPITO observations for this school 

year. These are 3 hour in classroom observations, with a formal interview after to track 

the implementation of Pyramid. We conduct these in the fall and in the spring every 

year.  This data will be year 2 for our building of implementing the Pyramid Model. We 

are all very excited to see our growth! 



 DHHS has modified the finger printing regulations so we are working on getting all 

employees fingerprinted before September, as DHHS will pay for these until that time. 

After that is the districts responsibility to pay for any new hired employees 

fingerprinting. Fingerprinting is currently $25.00. 

o Things we are paying attention to: 

 Enrollment for the 2021-2022 school year

 Summer school enrollment and staffing

 Completing shade structure assembly and construction

 Painting classrooms

 Shelving in hallway bathrooms

 Creating office space for Special Education & LMHP

 Replacing carpeting in Board Room, other areas if needed per discussion 

with Joe

 I am currently enrolled in 3 summer courses and I will have my Administrative 

Internship in the fall of 2021. I plan to graduate December 17, 2021 with my Masters in 

PK-8 Administration. 

 If there is anything additional you need or any clarification is needed please do not 

hesitate to reach out. 

Sunny Edwards



Board Report

April 19, 2021

Activities

Activities

We have had three track meets so far and one golf meet. The weather has been 
and will continue to be an issue for meets for the next week or so. They are doing 
a great job of adjusting and finding ways to continue to get better, despite the 
conditions. 

Music

Cheyanna Stumpff’s job description for extra duty stipend: 

Coordinator will attend extracurricular events to coach the national anthem 
singers. While at these events she will help with the coordinating of introductions 
and announcements. Our national anthem singers will perform during sub-district 
and district events when those opportunities are available. Coordinator will 
submit and coach musicians to all state competitions as well as the various honor 
choirs through out the state. 

Scoreboard

We have received the proposal from Maxwell Rysdon with Watch Fire Signs and 
from Whiting signs for the gyms only. Those are attached. Currently we are still 
waiting for Whiting signs to provide us with a bid for the football score board. The 
football score board is the primary focus and needs to be addressed to be ready 
in time for the 2021-2022 football season.

Congratulations 

Congratulations to Libbie Schaefer. She signed her letter of intent to play 
basketball at Eastern Wyoming Community college. Libbie is the sixth girls’ 
basketball player to receive financial assistance to play basketball in eight years. 
This is a tremendous accomplishment for a school our size. 



Youth camps-

We currently are offering youth camps for girls’ and boys’ basketball. These 
camps are being offered by the high school basketball coaches. We are expecting 
high numbers for these camps. They are giving our younger students an 
opportunity to learn the fundamentals of the game. 

Equipment-

It has been four years since we purchased new uniforms for several of the 
activities. In the coming month we will be going through the inventory and 
assessing the district needs. We are currently under contract with under armour. 
This has been a great relationship for us and we look forward to working with 
them on the upcoming project.  



One (1) 7'x12' s3.9MM Digital Scoreboard Two (2) 7'x12' s3.9MM Digital Scoreboards
Item Desc. Cost Source Item

Display
7'x12'. Includes

Border, Horn, and
Mounting Hardware

$ 23,793.00 Equalis Display

Video Production
Starter Package

Ignite Sports Virtual
Scoring and Content

System
$ - Equalis

Video
Production

Starter
Package

Controller
Ignite Sports

Controller PC for
Indoor Displays

$ 2,700.00 Equalis Controller

Watchfire
Technician

Support

2-Day Onsite Support
Technician

$ 1,500.00 Equalis
Watchfire
Technician

Support

Installation
Mount digital

scoreboard to wall
$ 2,400.00 Equalis Installation

Electrical
Additional electrical

run(s) to digital
scoreboard

$ 4,000.00 Local Electrical

TOTAL $ 34,393.00 TOTAL



Desc. Cost Source
7'x12'. Includes Border,

Horn, and Mounting
Hardware

$ 47,586.00 Equalis

Ignite Sports Virtual
Scoring and Content

System
$ - Equalis

Ignite Sports Controller
PC for Indoor Displays

$ 2,700.00 Equalis

2-Day Onsite Support
Technician

$ 1,500.00 Equalis

Mount digital scoreboard
to wall

$ 4,800.00 Equalis

Additional electrical
run(s) to digital

scoreboard
$ 7,000.00 Local

$ 63,586.00

Two (2) 7'x12' s3.9MM Digital Scoreboards



One (1) 6'x10' s3.9MM Digital Scoreboard Two (2) 6'x10' s3.9MM Digital Scoreboards
Item Desc. Cost Source Item

Display
7'x12'. Includes

Border, Horn, and
Mounting Hardware

$ 20,280.48 Equalis Display

Video Production
Starter Package

Ignite Sports Virtual
Scoring and Content

System
$ - Equalis

Video
Production

Starter
Package

Controller
Ignite Sports

Controller PC for
Indoor Displays

$ 2,700.00 Equalis Controller

Watchfire
Technician

Support

2-Day Onsite Support
Technician

$ 1,500.00 Equalis
Watchfire
Technician

Support

Installation
Mount digital

scoreboard to wall
$ 2,400.00 Equalis Installation

Electrical
Additional electrical

run(s) to digital
scoreboard

$ 3,500.00 Local Electrical

TOTAL $ 30,380.48 TOTAL



Desc. Cost Source
7'x12'. Includes Border,

Horn, and Mounting
Hardware

$ 40,560.96 Equalis

Ignite Sports Virtual
Scoring and Content

System
$ - Equalis

Ignite Sports Controller
PC for Indoor Displays

$ 2,700.00 Equalis

2-Day Onsite Support
Technician

$ 1,500.00 Equalis

Mount digital scoreboard
to wall

$ 4,800.00 Equalis

Additional electrical
run(s) to digital

scoreboard
$ 6,000.00 Local

$ 55,560.96

Two (2) 6'x10' s3.9MM Digital Scoreboards



                          

Company:. Morrill Public Schools
City        :  Morrill, NE
Bid Name: Gym Digital Display

Products

1 - 6.3’ x 9.45’ Full Color Digital Display Sign    Reg $28,000.00          $22,000.00
2 - 6.3’ x 9.45’ Full Color Digital Display Sign    Reg $56,000.00        $40,000.00

Pricing includes: Installation, Education of use, 3yr warranty (Must have a protective 
cover)

          
                                                                      
                                                                                               

WHITING SIGNS ASKS FOR A 50% DEPOSIT BEFORE BEGINNING DESIGN 
OR INSTALLATION

Customer Signature ________________________________________________

Whiting Signs Signature ________________________________________________



 HS Board of Education Report

April. 2021

1. The 11th grade class took the State ACT assessment on Tuesday, 
April 6th.  We had a few no shows, so they will test on the alternate 
date.    

2. The JH also took their state NSCAS testing April 6th – 9th. Along with 
the 9-10th grade taking the Spring MAPS tests.

3. We are working on a date for the 10th grade ACT and JH MAPS.       
4. Virtual State FFA results are as follows:

1. 4 Teams won ribbons (top 50%) and 10 students won ribbons 
(top 50%) individually.

2. Agronomy = 32 place (Ryal Baldwin 41st blue ribbon, Bryce 
Hodsden =102 red ribbon)

3. Environment/Natural Resources = 74th

4. Farm/Ag Business = 45th 
5. Livestock Management = 26th (all 4 members placed in top 90 

out of 325).  
6. Meat Evaluation = 56th, (Tyler Keener 88th red ribbon).
7. Livestock Evaluation = 10th place blue ribbon (Othaniel Banks 

6th, Jessica Wilkinson 37th, Luke Hessler 101st, Paityn Homan 
119th).

8. Vet Science = 11th red ribbon (Paityn Homan 44th red ribbon, 
Jessica Wilkinson 47th red ribbon, Greisyn Chaney 52nd red 
ribbon, Libbie Schaefer 88th).  

5. Prom is May 1st 7-11:30pm with a bus taking kids to the after prom.   
6. May 3rd will be the Spring ARTS CONNECTION.  Viewing of work will 

be at 6:30 and music will begin at 7:00pm.  
7. PAC Honor Choir/Band students did a great job.  The results are 

below:
1. Choir won the Outstanding Choir Award

i. Solos and Duets on a scale of 1-5 scored:
1. Paris Frias = 1
2. Solos: Kiera Stauffer and Lizzy Henderson = 2
3. Show Choir Quartet = 2
4. Duet:  Paris and Bryce = 2
5. Duet:  Paris and Halle = 2

2. PAC Band received a 1  (scale 1-5).
i. Jessica Wilkinson Flute Solo = 1
ii. Jessica W, Katelyn Ott, Athenia Becker Trio = 1



iii. Jessica W, Sydney Smith Flute/Clarinet = 1
iv. Katelyn O, Athenia B, Flute/Clarinet = 1
v. Athenia B, Sydney S, Clarinet Duet = 2
vi. Justine Wilkinson, Cecelia Barron Clarinet Duet = 2

8. UNK Honor Choir
1. Kassi Alday, Katelyn Ott, Isabella Soto, Autumn Pitnman, Halle 

Fegler, Paris Frias, and Sydnee Tweedy
9. UNK Honor Band

1. Athenia Becker, Sydney Smith, Jessica Wilkinson.
10.Oregon Trail Honor Band

1. Bryce Seier, Athenia Becker, Sydney Smith, Jessica Wilkinson, 
Katelyn Ott.

11.WTC Honor Band
1. Bryce Seier – 1st chair percussion
2. Athenia Becker, Sydney Smith, Jessica Wilkinson, Katelyn Ott.

12.Class C All State JH Honor Band
1. Justine Wilkinson – Clarinet
2. Cecelia Barron – Bass Clarinet

13.Chadron State Honor Choir
1. Bryce Seier



April 2021 Board Report 
Keri Homan

Elementary Principal

Testing, Data, and Interventions~
We have created a Testing and End of the Year Calendar. We will continue to 
add to the calendar as the year progresses.
o Teachers are adding the dates for their class to test during the testing 

windows.
 NSCAS (3rd-6th)
 DIBELS (K-6)
 STAR (1-6)
 Really Great Reading (K-2)
 DIBELS Math (K-6)
 iReady (K-6)
 NWEA (3-6, unless they met the Spring Benchmark in the Winter)

 Reading, Math, Language Arts, Science
We have officially started NSCAS testing and it has went ok so far.  We also 
started DIBELS Math this week.

Curriculum Fellowship~ 
We samples for several companies, both online versions.  As staff are looking 
through and possibly using some of the lessons, they have a spreadsheet that 
they can document pros and cons of each.
A rep from Learn Zillion did a Zoom Meeting with staff, to visit with them 
about the curriculum.  She also gave staff her direct email if they have any 
questions that come up.
Lauren Armstrong and I have our next meeting on April 20.

Other News~
Joe Wilson participated in the Peer Review for Title I, with Robin Hoff.  I will 
continue working on getting documents and files organized and shared with 
Joe Wilson for next year.

o Month by Month Timeline
o Sharing information with him through e-mail
o Contact List

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1ZlwpFmfzQhVWDCtBkHApnIhQ8dJSXg3JW6At17BHzH4/edit?usp=sharing


While Joe Wilson was here, we did a Fire Drill and our Evacuation Drill so he 
would have seen it prior to next year.
The Title I Parent Meeting will be April 15, at 6:00.  Typically, this has been 
done during a PTO Meeting but since PTO hasn’t met I am holding the meeting 
separately.  This is an expectation for Title I, and the Self Evaluation is due May 
1, 2021.  Our team will be doing our final review on April 23, and it will be sent 
off as soon as we complete that.
We will have 2 Spring Music Concerts to keep numbers down a little bit.  

o K-3 will be May 6 at 6:30
o 4-6 will be May 11 at 6:30

Terry is planning Track and Field Day for either May 12 or 13.  A determination 
will be made soon but we want to see the long term forecast to make the best 
decision for a date.
We will have several field trips coming up over the next month.  These can be 
found on the end of the year calendar.
Kindergarten will be planning their celebration for the end of the year and plan 
to hold this at the park again.
We will work with Tom to schedule a Step Up Day for 6th grade.
We will also have a Step Up Day for K-5 students.  I will coordinate this with 
Joe Wilson so he can invite newly hired staff to attend, once he has finalized 
his grade level placements for the 2021-2022 school year.
We will coordinate a time for Preschool Students to come over and visit 
Kindergarten as well.

Behavior Interventions~ 
3rd Quarter Data- Here is a slide show that Amanda prepared.
Current Data for 4th quarter:

o 19 students have write ups.
o 9 write ups have been for disrespect.
o 6 write ups have been in the category of “Other Minor Incident”.
o 5 write ups have been on the bus.
o 2 write ups were in the catergory of “Other Major Incident”.
o Other categories have one or less write ups.
o There have been 25 total write ups.
o One student has 3 write ups.
o 4 students have 2 write ups.

https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1ZEy1fvcPu3X16QrXtizl5eXmB_u-ngZEqysMv70fk2k/edit?usp=sharing


Student Counts~ 

Kindergarten Haag, Lauren (14) 1st Mihevc, Jessica (14)

Kindergarten Martin, Jamie (14) 1st Muir, Kaeleigh (13)

2nd Croft, Erica (9) 3rd Lofink, Whitne (12)

2nd Walker, Sarah (10) 3rd Soto, Luanna (11)

4th Armstrong, Lauren (15) 5th Marker, Holly (12)

4th Peachey, Whitney (12) 5th Lackey, DeLinda (13)

6th Britsch, Walker (16)

6th Hoff, Robin (16)

As of 3-16-2020

Total Students: 181



Superintendent Report April 19, 2021

*McREL - Mid-continent Research and Education Lab – Denver, CO
** PLC   - Professional Learning Community

Over the summer I plan to lead *McREL’s Balanced Leadership sessions with the district leadership 
team.

Team:

Superintendent Joe Sherwood

Business Manager/Human Resource Director Stacy Rodriguez

Activities Director Josh Guerue

Early Childhood Director Sunny Edwards

Elementary Principal Joe Wilson

Secondary Principal Jessica Stec

LMHP/MSW Counselor Liaison Kristen Scavdahl

SRS/TIPS Coordinator Julie Black

Secondary CIA Specialist To be recruited by principal

Elementary CIA Specialist To be recruited by principal

Early Childhood Impact Teacher To be recruited by director

Training:

Session 1: An Overview 2 days

Session 2: Developing a Purposeful Community 2 days

Session 3: Managing Change 2 days

Session 4: The Focus of Leadership 2 days

In addition to this McREL training this summer, I also desire for the group to participate in a PLC** 
reading/listening list:

Outliers Malcolm Gladwell Fierce Leadership Susan Scott

Extreme Ownership Jocko Willink Start with Why Simon Sinek

We have the opportunity with the new building level leadership, to unite, refocus, and lead with 
renewed fidelity and determination toward the District Goals.

As a result of the change in building level leadership, I would like to do some stakeholder engagement 
meetings with students, parents, staff and community to develop a 5 and 10 year strategic plan fleshing 
out our mission and vision. 

Mission - MPS is committed to empowering students to become confident, knowledgeable, productive 
and responsible citizens of a diverse, ever-changing world,

Vision    - because… every student deserves an equitable shot at success!



Historical View of Certified Staff Turnover 

Morrill Public Schools

2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018

37 Teacher Who left 35 Teacher Who left 38 Teacher Who left 39 Teacher Who Left 37 39 41

1 Beyer, Sara                   Terilip 1 Cox, Rebecca      Stay Home 1 Badillo, Maria Belen  Spain 1 Murphy,Roxie Vacate Contract 1 Ruegg, Ashley Military Move 1 Jantzi, Adam Holdrege 1 Geary, Tiffany Vacate Contract

2 Bloodgood, Timothy Alaska 2 Edwards, Billy    Torrington 2 Calahan, Kathryn       Terilip 2 Schuler, Julie                      Terilip 2 Ross, Amanda Stay Home 2 Hall, Craig Holdrege 2 Wilke, Krystal Kimball

3 Jacobsen, Sherry        LOA 3 Huckfeldt, Sandra     Terilip 3 Fody, Katelyn     Torrington 3 Wiggins, Caleb back to farming 3 Stoddard, Chandra Stay Home 3 Fees, Roxanna Holdrege 3 Folck, Colby Mitchell

4 Manley, Craig              Terilip 4 Krul, Jenna                  Gering 4 Harris, Georgiann      Terilip 4 DePenna, Erica                Arizona 4 DeVries, Jaylin Move Home CO 4 Ryan, Josie Torrington 4 Weimer, Jody Terilip

5 Mecklem, Barbara     Retire 5 Magnusen, Alex         EdD 5 Jacobsen, Kayla     Colorado 5 Burnison, Ryan                Arizona 5 Rhodes, Kamie Took ESU Job 5 Rice, Kyle Took ESU Job 5 Mihevc, Jessica Vermont

6 Miller, Terry                 Retire 6 Steele, Sarah              Terilip 6 Mitchell, Kirk              Retire 6 Dupre, Claire                 Colorado 6 Baires, Kenny RIF

7 West, Kaiya              Alliance 7 Wilson, JoAnn            Gering 7 Pedulla, Kelcy    Stay Home 7 Holt, Autumn                     PE Job 7 Britsch, Walker Start Business

8 Dawn Terrell                ESU 8 Terrel, Kathy               Terilip 8 Muir, Kae South Dakota

9 Waite, Anne      Chalk Butte 9 Muir, Scott South Dakota

10 Wiegel, Robert   Torrington

19% Percentage Left 23% Percentage Left 26% Percentage Left 18% Percentage Left 14% 13% 22%

4 Administration who left 4 Administration who left 4 Administration who left 4 Administration who left 3 4 4

1 Gibrael, Angela       Kearney 1 Cary Laucomer DiscontPosition 1 Homan, Keri Crawford

2 Schaeffer, Nick       Retired 2 Peacock, Tom  ESU Job

3 Swearingen, Kent Torrington

 

75% Percentage Left 0% Percentage Left 0% Percentage Left 25% Percentage Left 0% 0% 50%

2020-2021

Teachers Leaving

Percentage left

Administration who left

Pecentage left

2019-2020

Teachers Leaving

Percentage left

Administration who left

Pecentage left

Administration who left

Pecentage left

Joe Came this year

2018-2019

Teachers Leaving

Percentage left































HOME OF THE LIONS

August 2021

7/25-8/1 County Fair

S M T W Th F S 11 - New Staff Orientation / Teacher Work Day S M T W Th F S

12-13 - All Staff In-Service 1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 16 - First Day (1-12) 2 pm student dismiss 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 17 - First Day of Kindergarten 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 September 2021 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 6 - Labor Day NO SCHOOL K-12 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

29 30 31 15 12 October 2021 30 31 19 18

15- End of 1st Quarter (44)

S M T W Th F S 22- Teacher PD/Workday-Grades Due S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4 2 pm dismiss 26 & 28 P/T Conferences 3-8 pm 1 2 3 4 5

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 November 2021 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 1 - NO School K-12 / Teacher Comp Day 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 15- WTC Vocal Music / No School 7-12 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

26 27 28 29 30 19 - JH Wrestling/PAC One Acts/No School K-12 27 28

21 21 24-26 - Thankgiving Break 19 18

December 2021

S M T W Th F S 22 - End of 2nd Quarter (43) regular dismissal S M T W Th F S

1 2 12/23-1/5 -  Christmas Break 1 2 3 4 5

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 January 2022 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 5 - Teacher PD/Workday-Grades Due 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 6 - Return to School K - 12 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 February 2022 27 28 29 30 31

31 21 20 21 No School K-12 / Presidents Day-ESU  PD 23 22

2 pm dismiss 22 & 24 Mid-Term Conf. 3-8 pm

S M T W Th F S 25 - No School / Teacher Comp Day S M T W Th F S

March 2022 1 2

1 2 3 4 5 6 10 - End 3rd Quarter (44) 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 18- Teacher PD / Workday-Grades Due 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 April 2022 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 14-18 - Easter/Spring Break NO SCHOOL K-12 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

28 29 30 18 18 29 - PAC 7-12 Track Meet / No Classes 7-12 18 18

May 2022

S M T W Th F S 3 Home JH Track Meet No Classes 7-12 S M T W Th F S

4 - Senior Last Day

1 2 3 4 5 -Graduation Practice/Seniors Lunch 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 7 - Graduation 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 17 - Last day of School 2:00 Dismissal Students (44) 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 18-19 - Teacher PD - Work Day - Grades Due 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

26 27 28 29 30 31 EVERY FRIDAY 2 pm Student Dismissal 29 30 31

16 16 14 12

91 87 93 88

First/Last Days of School & End of Qtr

No School/Vacation Day 174 Kindergarten days 1152 hours

P/T Conferences Day 175 1st - 11th days 1159 hours

Work day/No School

Professional Development

Special activities affecting classes

4/8/2021

Calendar may be adjusted for activities

NOVEMBER APRIL

DECEMBER MAY

8 staff 2 pm dismissals compensating for  

annual duties outside schoolday

184  Staff Contract Days

24 Fridays when students have early outs that 

teachers will have PD/Grade Level 

Meetings/Data Analysis/Staff Meetings, etc

166 Senior days 1104 hours

SEPTEMBER FEBRUARY

OCTOBER MARCH

AUGUST JANUARY

K-12

Morrill Public Schools 2021-2022 Calendar

2021 2022



2021-2022 Calendar

Morrill Public Schools

Early Childhood

HOME OF THE LIONS

August 2021

1-13 No Preschool or ChildCare

S M T W Th F S 11 - New Staff Orientation / Teacher Work Day S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 12-13 - All Staff In-Service 1

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 16 - First Day 2 pm Preschool dismissal 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 September 2021 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 6 - Labor Day NO SCHOOL or Childcare 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

29 30 31 15 12 October 2021 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

22- Staff PD NO SCHOOL or Childcare 30 31 19 17

S M T W Th F S 2 pm PK dismiss 26 & 28 P/T Conferences 3-8 pm

1 2 3 4 November 2021 S M T W Th F S

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 1 - NO SCHOOL or Childcare - Teacher Comp Day 1 2 3 4 5

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 -Staff PD NO SCHOOL or Childcare 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 24 - No Preschool - Childcare IS Available 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

26 27 28 29 30 25-26 - Thankgiving Break 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

21 21 December 2021 27 28

12/23-1/5 -  Christmas Break 19 18

S M T W Th F S 23 & 27-30 No Preschool - Childcare IS Available

1 2 January 2022 S M T W Th F S

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 3-5 No Preschool or Childcare 1 2 3 4 5

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 5 - Staff PD NO SCHOOL or Childcare 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 6 - Return to School and Childcare 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 28 -No PK-Head Start Training / Childcare Available 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

31 21 20 February 2022 27 28 29 30 31

21 No PK or Childcare - Presidents Day-ESU PD 23 22

S M T W Th F S 2 pm dismiss 22 & 24 Mid-Term Conf. 3-8 pm

1 2 3 4 5 6 25 - No School or Childcare/ Teacher Comp Day S M T W Th F S

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 March 2022 1 2

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 18- Staff PD NO SCHOOL or Childcare 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 April 2022 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

28 29 30 18 18 14 - No Preschool - Childcare IS Available 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

15-18 - Spring Break NO SCHOOL or Childcare 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

S M T W Th F S May 2022 18 18

1 2 3 4 17 - Last day of School 2:00 Dismissal Students

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 18-20 - No School or Childcare S M T W Th F S

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 18-19 - Professional Development / Work Day 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 EVERY FRIDAY 2 pm Preschool Dismissal 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

26 27 28 29 30 31 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

16 16 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

91 87 29 30 31 14 12

First/Last Days of School & End of Qtr 93 87

No School/Vacation Day

P/T Conferences Day or No PK but Childcare Available S M T W Th F S

S M T W Th F S Professional Development / No School 1 2

1 2 3 4 184 Teaher Contract Days 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 174 PRESCHOOL days 1320 hours 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Calendar may be adjusted for activities 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 4/17/2021 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

26 27 28 29 30 31

Summer Day Camp & Childcare     May 

23 - July 29 Excluding Holidays

June

July

2021 2022

AUGUST JANUARY

SEPTEMBER

FEBRUARY

OCTOBER

MARCH

NOVEMBER

APRIL

DECEMBER

MAY

Fridays when Preschool has early outs: 

teachers will have Professional  

Development, Staff Meetings, etc
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	I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING
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	II. CONSIDER CONSENT AGENDA
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	4-19-21 Agenda (1)
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	IV. REPORTS
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	IV.2. Facilities/Transportation: Art Steiner (Chairman), Shaun Hess, Bill Watson
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	V. OLD BUSINESS
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	V.3. 3.    Report on/consideration of new student/teacher portable devices & additional Tierney boards by ESSERS II *
	V.4. 4.    Report on and take any action necessary for Agriculture Education Property (Brown’s Field) 

a.    Status on the closing of Brown’s Field

b.    Possible drinking water well donation by the Morrill Rotary Club

c.    Reconsideration of 0.5 FTE Ag Ed Teacher or adding a full time maintenance position for the 4th property
	20210419174555771

	V.5. 5.    Consider changes to our Mandatory Mask protocol for the balance of this school year.
	V.6. 6.    Consider/possibly approve modification to K-12 Calendar for 2021-2022 school year
	21-22 calendar (2)

	V.7. 7.    Consider/possibly approve Early Childhood Calendar for the 2021-2022 school year
	21-22 Early Childhood Calendar


	VI. NEW BUSINESS
	VI.1. 1.    Consider/accept resignations Scott and Kae Muir(end of year), and Tara Clause(May 14)
	resignation letter
	April 9, 2021

	VI.2. Consider/possibly approve any elementary teacher re-assignments 

a. Erica Croft from 2nd to 1st 

b. Amanda Smith from P.A.W.S to 2nd
	VI.3. 2.    Consider/possibly approve new contracts for 2021-2022 school year 

a.    Secondary Math    John Boswell

b.    Elementary Resource    Arlo Palamo

c.    Elementary Teacher    Emily Buchanon (1st) 

d.    Elementary Teacher    Chelsea Jackson (6th) 

d.    (P)LMHP/MSW***     Kristin Skavdahl 

f.     Secondary Social Studies Gregg Waters
	20210419173844329 (1)
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	TEACHER'S CONTRACT
	KK_Morrill_Salary Confirmation
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	Morrill Contract 001 (1)
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	VI.4. 3.    Consider/possibly approve any classified hires

a.    Early Childhood Para    Gina Leinweber

b.    Elementary Para    Ashton Hoffman

c.    Bus Driver/Custodian    William Dane
	VI.5. Consider/possibly approve the ESU 13 Services Agreement for 2021-22.
	20210419175814707

	VI.6. 4.    Consider/possibly approve staff appreciation dinner arrangements

	VII. Next Regular Meeting Date
	VII.1. Regular Meeting May 17, 2021 at 7:30 pm

	VIII. ADJOURNMENT
	VIII.1. * Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund

    ** American Rescue Plan Act
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Except for an emergency, this agenda shall not be altered later than twenty-four hours before scheduled commencement of the meeting.  The Board will attempt to adhere to the sequence of the published agenda, but reserves the right to adjust the order of items if necessary and may elect to take action on any of the items listed. The agenda is kept continuously current and can be viewed in the district office.

Executive Session {84-1410}:  These are the reasons for an executive session: strategy sessions for collective bargaining, real estate purchases, pending litigation, deployment of security personnel or devices, investigative proceedings regarding allegations of criminal misconduct and evaluation of the job performance of a personnel when necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not requested a public body.  The motion must state the specific reason listed above and include the phrase “and will be limited to the discussion of ________.”                                                    Posted by 10 am 4/16/2021


